
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIII~II II~IIIII IIIIIIIIIIIII~ 1111111111IIIIIIIIII~IIII"IIIIIIIII
1109173331

LA 370 T497 49TH 1974/76 MAIN





.,



19ft1--1976
1'177



STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
(State Board for Vocational Education)

Arlington
Fort Worth

El Paso
Abilene

Kirbyville
Houston
Amarillo
Mesquite

San Antonio
La Marque
Houston

Jacksonville
San Antonio

Mercedes
Fulshear
Houston

East Bernard
Greenville
Richardson

Waco
Fort Worth

Austin
Lubbock

WM. L. BAGBY
VERNON BAIRD
WOODROW W. BEAN
JAMES M. BINION
MRS. CHARLSIE H. BOLTON
JOE KELLY BUTLER
W.W.CARTER
DON H. COOK, D.D.S.
JIMMY L. ELROD
W. H. FETTER
JOSEPH C. GATHE, M.D.
E. R. GREGG, JR.
GEORGE C. GUTHRIE
RUBEN E. HINOJOSA
E. M. HUGGINS, JR.
DR. WILLIAM N. KEMP
MRS. MARY ANN LEVERIDGE
PAUL MATHEWS
DR. STANLEY B. McCALEB
GLEN L. SMITH
MRS. RONALD SMITH
MRS. JANE H. WELLS
JAMES H. WHITESIDE

M. L. BROCKETTE
Commissioner of Education

(Executive Officer of the State Board
of Education)

ALTON O. BOWEN, Deputy Commissioner,
Administrative Services

L. HARLAN FORD, Deputy Commissioner,
Programs and Personnel Development

J. B. MORGAN, Associate Commissioner,
Policies and Services

11



Texas Education Agency
• STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

• STATE COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION

• STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

201 East Eleventh Street
Austin, Texas

78701

To: The Governor of Texas
The Sixty-fifth Legislature

It is an honor to submit for your consideration the Forty-ninth
Biennial Report of the Texas Education Agency. This report,
required by Section 11.26(a) (4), Texas Education Code, describes
both the activities and the expenditures of the Texas Education
Agency during 1974-76.
Designed as a narrative description of key developments, this
report is supplemented by the Annual Statistical Reports for
1974-75 and 1975-76. Recommendations from the State Board of
Education for new legislation to improve the public school system
are submitted as a separate publication.
We hope you will find this report helpful in your deliberations.

Respectfully submitted,

i:el:~e~:=
State Board of Education

fAn Equal Opportunity Employer"



A MAnER
OF POLICY
The Texas public school system
was built and continues to grow
within a deeply held philosophy
that local control is the best
control. This basic tenet of
governance has its roots in his-
tory, in methods of funding, and
in the policy decisions made by
generations of Texans. The reo
suiting pattern of governance,
amended through the years to
meet the needs of a growing state,
is central to the Goals for Public
School Education in Texas.

The Goals were adopted by the
State Board of Education in Oc-
tober 1970. They have been re-
vised twice since that time. Under
Board policy, they will again be
reviewed in 1977 to ensure that
they keep pace with changing
conditions in Texas and the needs
of students in the state,

These Goals were adopted after
considerable involvement of citi-
zens throughout the state. More
than 130,000 copies of a pam-
phlet quoting the Goals in their
complete form have been dis-
tributed to both professional and
lay groups and individual citizens.

The Goals for Public School Ed-
ucation in Texas are our guide-
posts for making sure we direct
the public education system to-
ward the targets our citizens want
us to meet. This is, we believe,
the mandate the people of Texas
have given their State Board of
Education.

At the same time, it has been the
general policy of the Legislature
over the years to place the re-
sponsibility for public education
in the hands of lay citizens serv-
ing as members of boards of
trustees of independent or other
school districts. It does not appear
that the Legislature intended the
State Board of Education to as-
sume the authority necessary to be
accountable for public education.

The Board holds and has held over
the years a belief that the way to

bring about improvements in edu-
cation is through leadership.

We are aware, however, of what
may be a shlft in the thinking of
the Legislature. Several educa-
tional statutes have been enacted
in the last two or three sessions
which concern the State Board of
Education and need, we think, a
thoughtful review by the Legislature.

The most critical of these is that
in the enactment of House Bill
1126, stipulations were included
providing that effective Septem-
ber I, i 977, no school districts
could receive state funds without
being accredited by the Texas
Education Agency _When that
piece of legislation is coupled with
existing sections of the Texas Ed-
ucation Code whlch say that the
State Board of Education shali
"establish regulations for the ac-
creditation of schools," the result
dramaticaliy changed the legal
location for accountability.

Itwould seem to me that these
sections and others such as the
Bilingual Education Act can weli
be viewed as taking the ultimate
responsibility for education out
of the hands of the local school
officials and placing that respon-
sibility directly in the hands of
the Texas Education Agency.

I think it is the Board's position
that the degree of local autonomy
that has been in our public school
system has been healthy and ap-
propriate _Even if the Legislature,
in rethinking the question of the
location of accountability, should
determine that the Texas Educa-
tion Agency rather than the local
boards was the proper location,
it is my opinion that the Board
would continue to provide a large
measure of autonomy to the local
school districts. We would also
continue to maintain our strictly
leadership position rather than
attempting to let officials at
the state level make local decisions
for local boards of trustees.

iv

PUBLIC IN
This is my opinion for two reasons.
The first is philosophical. It is
that the people of Texas do not
want their needs met by a state-
imposed system of education. I
believe that leadership in the
long run is a more effective and
constructive way to bring about
needed changes in education.

I

The second reason for my opinion
is practical. It seems to me that
to attempt to impose detailed reg-
ulations from the state level would
be impractical since it is not likely
that the Legislature would provide
the money to hire enough in-
spectors to do this, The Board's
view, I believe, is that the way
to educational improvement is
through the hearts and minds of
the people, both lay citizens and
professional educators.

This brings us to the question of
extending accountability _Itwould
appear to me that the Legislature
needs to provide sufficient re-
sources to the State Board of Ed-
ucation so that it may establish a
better system than presently
exists for assessing pupil per-
formance, for assessing the whole
spectrum of curriculum areas cover-
ing all the Board's Goals.

When such information regarding
the status ofleamers is available
to the citizens, to the State
Board of Education, and to the
Legislature, we w1l1have an op-
portunity to see where we are and
what we have done. Without a good
system to measure our achievements
or to monitor them, it is diffi-
cult for responsible persons at any
level, local or state, to make the
wise decisions necessary to bring
about changes that may be needed.

~;; ~(/ - ~

Joe Keliy Butler
Chairman
State Board of Education



�LVEMENT
The Office of the Commissioner and
the State Department of Education
are responsible for the state
level administration and improve-
ment of the Texas public school
system. As a part of their re-
sponsibility, they implement the
laws mandated by the Legislature
and the policies defmed by the
State Board of Education.

These legal and policy guideposts,
which are determined by public
decision, set the direction for
both day-by-day operation and long-
range planning. Working within
the framework of the Goals for
Public School Education in Texas,
the State Board of Education has
set 14 priorities for accomp-
lishment. They include:

Governance'
Goals for Public School
Education in Texas
Public School Finance
School Accreditation
Accountability

Direct Instruction
Reading and Mathematics
Career Education
Vocational Education
Bilingual and Multi-
cultural Education
Education of the Gifted
and Talented
Education for the
Handicapped

Community Education

Instructional Support
Teacher Education-Prepara-
tion
Staff Development
Individualization of
Instruction'

These priorities, which include
year-by-year milestones for com-
pletion, form the base for admin-
istrative action which relates di-
rectly to the course of public ed-
ucatiqp in this state. They are our
checkpoints for progress.

Both the form and the direction of
each priority will continue to be
influenced by outstanding lay
citizens and professional educators
from across the state who serve on
advisory committees. Their diverse
viewpoints, distilled into plans
of action, are continuing evidence
of the interest and concern of our
citizens for their public schools.

This report reflects much of that
interest. It also outlines the
sources of funds and the expendi-
tures necessary to help support
the public school system, the
regional education service centers,
and the Texas Education Agency.

During the 1974-76 Biennium, we
began and completed the reorgan-
ization of the Texas Education
Agency. We started with one ob-
jective in mind - to develop a
better plan for grouping more ef-
fectively our functions, our
activities, and our people in
order to implement the laws and
policies under which we work. The
impact of growth within our state
during the past quarter century
convinced us this reorganization
was not only necessary. It was
inevitable.

The overall organization of the
Texas Education Agency is unique
as it links three separate entities
into a single unit. Here, in brief,
is how we look today.

The State Board of Education leads
the organization chart as the policy
maker for the Commissioner of Edu-
cation and the State Department of
Education.

The Commissioner's office serves
as the focal point for administra-
tive leadership and for compiling
information from across the state
and then providing the detailed
analysis necessary for policy deci-
sions by the Board and administra-
tive decisions by the Department.

v

COMMITMENT
TO TOMORROW
The State Department of Education
implements policy under the super-
vision of the Commissioner. Two
deputy commissioners are directly
responsible for the major operations
of the Department.

The deputy commissioner for pro-
grams and personnel development
supervises all activities relating
to planning, curriculum, teaching,
and staff development. The deputy
commissioner for administrative
services is responsible for busi-
ness management, school finance,
and field support services, in-
cluding the regional education
service centers.

This organization pattern, we be-
lieve, will enable us to respond
more quickly and more efficiently
to the program directions of the
Board and the funding needs of the
schools. It also gives us the
solid administrative base we need
to help plan and build a system of
public education which will con-
tinue to keep pace with a growing
state.

M. L. Brockette
Commissioner of Education



II.

GOALS FOR PUBLIC SCHOOL EDUCATION IN TEXAS

I. STUDENT DEVELOPMENT 3. Competence in the application of
economic knowledge to practical eco-
nomic functions such as planning and
budgeting for the investment of per-
sonal income, calculating tax obliga-
tions, financing major purchases, and
obtaining desirable employment.

The public schools should help each student to
develop personal knowledge, skills, and com-
petence to maximum capacity, and to learn
behavior patterns which will make each a
responsible member of society. In terms of
their individual ability, all students should
achieve: C. Citizenship and Political Understanding

and Competence
A. Intellectual Discipline

I. Knowledge of the traditionally ac-
cepted fundamentals, such as reading,
writing, and arithmetic in the early
elementary grades, accompanied by
studies in higher mathematics,
science, history, English and other
languages, as they progress through
the upper grades. These 'should be
accompanied by a wide variety of
optional courses.

I. Knowledge about comparative politi-
cal systems with emphasis on demo-
cratic institutions, the American heri-
tage, and the responsibilities and priv-
ileges of citizenship.

2. Skill for participating in the processes
of public and private political organi-
zations and for influencing decisions
made by such organizations.

2. Skill in the logical processes of
search, analysis, evaluation, and prob-
lem solving.

3. Competence in judging the merits of
competing political ideologies and
candidates for political position.

3. Competence and motivation for con-
tinuing self-evaluation, self-instruc-
tion, and adaptation to a changing
environment.

D. Physical and Environmental Health,
Ecological Balance, and Safety

B. Economic and Occupational Competence

I. Knowledge about the requirements of
personal hygiene, nutritional con-
sumption, and physical exercise es-
sential to the maintenance of per-
sonal health. Knowledge about the
dangers to health from addiction to
harmful practices or consumption of
harmful materials.

I. Knowledge of the fundamental eco-
nomic structure and processes of the
American system and of the opportu-
nities for individual participation and
success in the system. 2. Skill in sports and other forms of

recreation which will permit life-long
enjoyment of physical exercise.2. Occupational skills prerequisite to

enter and advance in the economic
system and/or academic preparation
for acquisition of technical or profes-
sional skills through post-high school
training.

3. Competence in recognizing and pre-
venting environmental, ecological,
and health problems.

VI



4. Knowledge and experiences to pro-
vide information and develop values
needed to perform daily activities
free from injury or other losses.

E. Appreciation of Culture, Language, and
Life Style Diversities and Their Corre-
sponding Aesthetic Values

1. Knowledge of the art, music, litera-
ture, drama, and other culturally re-
lated forms of various culture groups
and their contributions.

2. Knowledge and competence in at
least one of the major languages of
the state other than English and an
understanding of bilingualism.

F. Competence in Personal and Social Rela-
tions

1. Knowledge about basic psychological,
sociological, and cultural factors af-
fecting human behavior.

2. Skill in interpersonal and group rela-
tions, and in formation of ethical and
moral standards of behavior.

3. Competence for adjusting to changes
in personal status and social patterns.

G. Use of Leisure Time

Competence and skill in creative and
responsible use of leisure time.

II. ORGANIZATIONAL EFFICIENCY

The Public School System of Texas should be
organized and operated so that the public,
faculty, and students will accept and support
its objectives and processes.•

A. The learning process should take into
consideration the personal goals of every
student and should be designed so that
each can achieve the educational stan-
dards of the system and be encouraged to
remain in school until ready for a post-
high school career.

B. Professional faculty members should be
consulted in the decision-making pro-
cesses for implementing the educational
goals of the system and determining the
environmental conditions in which they
work.

C. The personnel program of recognition and
rewards should be designed to attract and
retain highly competent people.

D. The educational system should be orga-
nized and conducted so as to achieve
maximum cost-benefit results from ef-
ficiencies in process and economies of
scale within size limitations which will
make units of the system responsive and
accountable to parents and citizens.

III. ACCOUNTABILITY

A program of continuing planning and evalua-
tion should be established for measuring the
performance of the public school system in
terms of the competence of its staff, the
performance of its pupils, and the efficiency
of its structure and processes.

Note: The Goals for Public School Education in Texas
were adopted by the State Board of Education on October
3, 1970. They were first revised in April 1973 and revised
again in October 1975 .

VII



CONTENTS

EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS 3
General Education 3
Occupational Education
and Technology 10

Special Education 16
I

Education for Special
Populations 20

I SUPPORTSERVICES 2S
!I Partnership Tradition 27

Planning and Renewal 27
Teacher Education and
Certification 29

Instructional Resources 32
Information 33
Student Services 33
Special Services 37
Proprietary Schools and
Veterans Education 40

FISCAL SERVICES 41
Public School Finance 43
Foundation School Program 43
Revised Foundation
School Program 43

Permanent School Fund 48
Federal Support 49
Texas Education Cost 51
Revenue Sources 51
Revenue Receipts 52

PROFESSIONAL STAFF OF THE TEXAS
EDUCATION AGENCY SS

INDEX 63





EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS

The four major programs presented in this section are concerned with students and

instruction. They are the daily points of contact between this state's public school system

and the 15 million citizens it serves. The programs include: General Education or the

broad-based curriculum offered most students in kindergarten through high school; Special

Education or instruction tailored to the needs of handicapped children; Occupational

Education and Technology or training in work preparation and skills; and Education of

Special Populations or programs designed for students with specific needs created by their

home language, family migration, or innate talents.



GENERAL EDUCATION

General education may be most readily defined as
the basic program offered students from kindergar-
ten through the 12th grade. Most of the 2.9 million
students attending Texas elementary and secon-
dary public schools are enrolled in general educa-
tion, either on a full-time or a part-time basis. They
are taught by 115,000 of the total 143,390
classroom teachers serving in the public schools.

General education subject areas include English
language arts, mathematics, science, social studies,
foreign languages, fine arts, health and physical
education, business education, and driver educa-
tion.

Interdisciplinary programs incorporated into many
of these subject areas, either for a single course or
continuing throughout the curriculum, include
career education, crime prevention and drug educa-
tion, consumer education, and safety education.

Texas Education Agency efforts to strengthen its
leadership activities in general education focused
on both curriculum and staff development.

Quarter System

The new quarter system scheduling plan, mandated
by the 62nd Legislature, went into effect through-
out the state in September 1975. Three quarters of
60 days each provide 180 days of instruction to
meet attendance requirements. During the summer,
a fourth quarter or a regular summer term may be
scheduled. State support for students is provided
for only three quarters of each school year,
however.

School districts were given the option of selecting
one of two plans for granting credit. One plan
provides for 80-minute classes each day for 60
days, a total of SO hours of instruction for one half
credit. Under the second plan, one quarter unit of
credit is earned in 55-minute classes for 60 days for
a total of 55 clock hours of instruction. While the
semester plan required 18 full-year credit units for
graduation, the quarter system requires 55 quarter-
unit credits.

Many courses are now offered for one, two, or
three quarters, providing more flexibility and

3

curricular options for local schools. The former
Biology I course, for example, may now include
three separate quarter units: genetics, botany, and
zoology. In some schools, the required American
history course is expanded to three one-quarter
units: political history, economic development,
and social history.

New publications from the Texas Education
Agency which define the quarter system for school
districts and the general public include: Guidesfor
Curriculum Planning for the Quarter System, re-
vised edition distributed to school districts in
1974; Texas Schools and the Quarter System,
1975.

Curriculum

New curriculum frameworks designed to give
school districts a broad list of objectives along with
necessarily flexible methods each district may
adapt to its own students as it works to meet these
objectives were developed in the following subject
areas.

English Language Arts - Objectives necessary to
assess student reading achievement, diagnose learn-
ing problems, improve curriculum, develop instruc-



tional materials, strengthen teacher competencies,
and evaluate instructional programs were devel-
oped through a series of regional meetings with
teachers, administrators, parents, and other citi-
ens. Two sets of learning objectiveswere defined,
one for students in the sixth grade and one for the
12th grade.

Also, a proposed English languagearts curriculum
framework for kindergarten through the 12th
grade is now being reviewed by school districts
throughout the state. More specific than previous
guidelines, the framework includes both program
objectives and selected activities. The new frame-
work, which is intended to replace guidelines
developed in 1961, was written by teams of
specialists from school districts, regional education
service centers, and the Texas Education Agency.
Key topics include reading, speaking, listening,
literature, composition, and visualliteracy.

Some 88 school districts joined the growing Right
to Read effort in 1975-76, bringing the statewide
total to 280 districts. Prior to 1976, the program
was supported by federal Right to Read funds. In
December 1975 the Congress funded the project
under ESEA Title VII, adding the subtitle, Nation-
al Reading Improvement Program.

Mathematics - Objectives necessary to assess stu-
dent mathematics achievement, diagnose learning
problems, improve curriculum, develop instruc-
tional materials, strengthen teacher competencies,
and evaluate instructional programs were devel-
oped through a series of regional meetings with
teachers, administrators, parents, and other con-
cerned citizens. Two sets of learning objectives
were defined, one for students in the sixth grade
and one for the 12th grade.

Career Education - The State Plan for Career
Education was approved by the State Board of
Education in June 1975. Three major steps toward
meeting the 1980 target date for integrating career
education into the elementary and secondary
curriculum include: (I) A secondary guide for
teacher inservice activities and classroom teaching
strategies was developed. (2) A career education
measurement system designed to facilitate instruc-
tional planning was field tested. (Results are
detailed in the Support Services section of this
report.) (3) A report of statewide information
about student performance was completed.



1975. Activities during the biennium were directed
toward helping school districts implement a well-
designed and locally-oriented program involving
community groups, parents, and students as well as
the district's teachers and administrators.

Business Education - The new business education
curriculum framework incorporates both the eco-
nomic and technological" changes now underway in
private industry in order to help students better
understand both the job market and the problems
faced by consumers. Content includes human
relations and ethics in business, advertising, insur-
ance, investments, real estate, credit, and career
choices.

Fine Arts - The new fine arts curriculum frame-
work combines music, art, and drama into a single
format for the first time. Designed to emphasize
the value of the arts in supporting other academic
areas, the framework includes five new music
courses and additional options in drama and the
visual arts to encourage school districts to take
advantage of the greater flexibility now available
under the quarter system.

Foaeign Languages - The new foreign languages
curriculum framework establishes suggested objec-
tives, activities, and evaluation plans for each
language. Guidelines for Spanish language teaching

have been pilot tested in 12 school districts, then
revised to incorporate the required changes in the
final draft. German, Latin, and French guidelines
will be pilot tested in 1976-77.

Physical Education - New curriculum guidelines
for grades 6-12 describe co-educational courses
which will help school districts comply with Title
IX of the Educational Amendments of 1972,
which prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex.
The framework also includes detailed descriptions
of outdoor education activities, along with an
increased emphasis on lifetime sports.

Free Enterprise System - Efforts to implement
teaching the essentials and benefits of the free
enterprise system were highlighted by the develop-
ment of two major publications. Fundamentals of
the Free Enterprise System: Course Guide, was
published in 1975. A second bulletin, Teaching the
Free Enterprise System in Required Social Studies
Courses, was also prepared and distributed to
school districts during the biennium.

Social Studies - Work was underway at the close
of the biennium to study revisions in the social
studies curriculum. Changes suggested by teachers
and administrators will be incorporated into a
revised framework to be pilot tested by school
districts before it is presented to the State Board of
Education.

5



Staff Development

Curriculum and teaching specialists for the Texas These 1,200 workshops, conferences, and visits to
Education Agency, working in close partnership school districts are all designed to strengthen
with the regional education service centers, pro- instructional programs for students. The general
vided staff development activities for 145,530 education staff development efforts are outlined
teachers and administrators throughout the state. on the next page.

6



INSERVICE WORKSHOPS

Topic Participants Topic Participants

Career Education 3,000 Mathematics 5,600

Crime Prevention and Social Studies 6,884
Drug Education (Presented
by TEA/Education Service Science 4,500
Center personnel) 95,130

Health, Physical
Early Childhood Education 5,250 Education 1,425

Middle School Organization Business Education 1,059
and Curriculum 750

Safety & Driver
Open Education, Individ- Education 2,310
ualized Instruction, and
Cultural Differences in Fine Arts 7,422
Elementary Education 1,500

Foreign Languages 1,500
English Language Arts 5,600

1975-76 PUBLIC SCHOOL ENROLLMENTS

Kindergarten *
Elementary Schools (grades 1-6)

Middle/1 unior High Schools (grades 7-8)

High Schools (grades 9-12)

TOTAL

197,673

1,364,907

501,284

868,858

2,932,722

* In 1975-76 state kindergarten support was limited to half-day programs,
except for educationally disadvantaged students.



STUDENTS ENROLLED IN REOUIRED
SUBJECTS FOR SECONDARY GRADUATION

English I
English II
English III

229,687
186,367
159,664

World History
or

World Geography
American History
Government

163,146

41,698
223,400
84,979

Mathematics
Algebra I
Algebra II
Geometry I
Introductory Algebra I
Introductory Algebra II
Fundamentals of Mathematics I
Fundamentals of Mathematics II

108,837
41,803
75,600
75,743
22,458
75,356
35,697

Science
Biology I
Chemistry I
Physical Science

190,073
49,607
198,608

Health Education 123,950

Physical Education 717,161

NUMBER OF STUDENTS
IN SCHOOLS INCORPORATING CAREER EDUCATION

Elemen tary K-6

Middle School 7-8

Secondary 9-12

TOTAL

1975-76

360,335

141,863

310,182

812,380

8



CURRICULUM PUBLICATIONS

The following major publications were developed
and distributed to the regional education service
centers and school districts throughout the state
during the biennium.

Teaching the Free Enterprise System in Required
Social Studies, Bulletin 744

Concept Teaching in the Social Studies, Bulletin
755

Classroom Strategies for Individualizing Instruction
in the Social Studies, Bulletin 770

Oral Language Development in Early Childhood
Education, Bulletin 720

Guide for Administrators and School Health
Nurses, Bulletin 752

A Handbook for the Development of the Band
Program, Bulletin 724

Applied Music: Individual Study, Bulletin 756
Music in Elementary Education, Bulletin 743
Motorcycle Safety Education: Suggested Proce-

dures and Guidelines, Bulletin 764
The Elementary Reading Program, Bulletin 745

Learning Partners series:
''Art and Reading"
"Physical Education and Reading"
"Business Education and Reading"
"Creative Dramatics and Reading"

9



OCCUPATIONAL EDUCATION
AND TECHNOLOGY

Programs in occupational education and technol-
ogy prepare students for employment or for study
in advanced or highly technical and skilled courses,
or to help school age persons and adults make
informed vocational choices.

State mandates are recorded in Chapter 31, Texas
Education Code. Federal mandates are incorpo-
rated in the Vocational Education Amendments of
1968, Public Law 90-576.

Legislative Mandates

Student Placement Follow-Up - Development of a
student placement follow-up system for public
junior colleges continued under a $500,000 line
item appropriation by the 63rd Legislature. The
Texas Student Information System, developed
under contract, is being implemented in 47 public
community /junior colleges and the Texas State
Technical Institute.

Job Placement - A $500,000 line item appropria-
tion by the 64th Legislature funded development
of job placement centers and placemen t coordi-
nator workshops during the biennium. The 24 job
placement coordinators contacted local business
firms in a search for job openings, placed students
in jobs, then continued with follow-through ef-
forts. A sample of six coordinators contacted the
end of the first year revealed the following results:
Employability skill-development training was pro-
vided for 8,750 students; some 4,135 persons were
placed in jobs; average income per hour per student
was $3 0 I, with a projected annual income for all
students placed totaling $25,888,408.

Career Awareness - House Concurrent Resolution
127 adopted by the 63rd Legislature required the
Texas Education Agency both to implement and
expand career awareness and occupational skill
development activities for junior and senior high
school students. Occupational investigation courses
are now offered 26,740 students in grades 7-8 with
occupational exploration added in grade 9.

A pilot program in occupational orientation begun

in 1970 was made a regular part of the vocational
curriculum in 1976 by the State Board of Educs.
tion.

Some seventh and eighth grade industrial arts
programs were redirected to make them more
exploratory in nature. New 12-week courses reo
placed the old 36-week units, allowing two-year
students to explore six rather than two instruc-
tional areas.

Community Education - An amendment to Sec-
tion 11.18 of the Texas Education Code enacted
by the 64th Legislature appropriated funds to be
used for adult education pilot programs in commu-
nity education. During the biennium, 71 of these
pilot programs were funded by the Texas Educa-
tion Agency. Enrollment during the 1975-76
school year totaled 77,134 adults and young
people. Also, the Texas Education Agency con-
ducted four statewide conferences and II major
workshops to help school districts implement
community education.

Vocational and Adult Programs

Middle School - Career exploration is offered
through occupational orientation and industrial
arts classes which provided experience for some
55,145 students each year of the biennium.

10



Senior High School - Vocational students are
offered training in agriculture, distribution, health
occupations, homemaking, industrial, and office
education. Many of the programs involve a pre-
employment laboratory at the school where stu-
dents begin to work with the equipment they will
use later on the job.

Cooperative education programs offer classroom
instruction along with concurrent work experience.
Here, students train in business or industry for at
least 15 hours each week.

Coordinated vocational-academic education pro-
grams, especially designed for students two or
more years behind their classmates academically,
offer training to some 24,000 stud en ts each year.
Another 3,347 students were involved in special
programs for the handicapped.

Junior/Community College - These two-year col-
leges offer regular vocational programs in agricul-
ture, health occupations, homemaking, industrial,
marketing and distribution, office, and technical
training. Cooperative work-experience programs
are also provided.

Supplementary programs designed to upgrade job
skills, short term job preparatory programs, ap-
prenticeship programs, certificate programs, and
two-year associate degree programs are also impor-
tant elements in the colleges.

Adult and Continuing Education - Adult basic
education programs offer instruction to persons
who have passed the age of compulsory school
attendance. In general, these programs are designed
to eliminate illiteracy as well as to provide high
school equivalency, job-related, and pre-college
instruction. Adult enrollment totaled 101,254 per-
sons in 1974-75 and 122,437 in 1975-76. These
figures include 1,800 Indochinese refugees.

The Texas Education Agency worked with the 22
prime sponsors of the federally-funded Compre-
hensive Employment and Training Act (CETA)
programs throughout the state to train some
20,000 persons who are economically disadvan-
taged, unemployed, or underemployed. Agency
staff mel1'bers helped develop training programs
and identify training institutions.

The industrial start-up program trained 9,741

adults in skills needed by new industries moving
into Texas. Courses are offered by both the school
districts and the community colleges. These
schools also offered vocational training to 16,656
adults who do not hold high school diplomas or
whose level of achievement falls below the 10th
grade.

Evaluation

A 1976 survey by school districts of more than
138,000 former vocational students who com-
pleted their high school work during 1971-75
indicates nearly 50 percent were employed in jobs
for which they were trained or in related occupa-
tions. Another 15 percent were studying for
academic degrees in colleges and universities or
were enrolled in technical training courses in a
post-secondary school.

Another school district survey of 1974-75 school
year students who completed either high school or
college vocational training yielded the following
information: 43 percent of the high school stu-
dents, 42 percent of the post-secondary students,
and 56 percent of the adult students were em-
ployed full-time in their field of training or in one
closely related to it. '

Curriculum Development

The Texas Education Agency works closely with a
number of state universities which serve as centers
for developing new vocational curriculum mate-
rials. Curriculum centers are currently located at
The University of Texas at Austin, Texas Tech
University, Texas A&M University, and East Texas
State University. A few examples of the materials
developed during the biennium include materials
on the free enterprise system for use in distributive
education, industrial education materials for petro-
chemical pre-employment laboratory programs,
and homemaking materials for students training to
be dietitian aides and home furnishings aides.

The Texas Education Agency also joined the
Mid-America Vocational Curriculum Consortium in
1975, a 12-state cooperative based in Stillwater,
Oklahoma. The states are pooling their resources to
develop new curriculum materials at less cost to
each state. Curriculums are now available in such

II



,I
,

I

areas as small engine repair, air-conditioning, diesel
mechanics, commercial food service, and occupa-
tional child cevelopment.

A curriculum based on the Adult Performance
Level project is now being developed by The
University of Texas at Austin under contract to the
Texas Education Agency. The curriculum will be
keyed to the five general areas of study found
necessary for adult competence: occupational
knowledge, consumer economics, government and
law, health, and community resources.

Research Projects

Thirty-six occupational research projects to devel-
op new and improved vocational programs were
undertaken throughout the state under Agency
supervision. These projects are supported by 90
percent federal and 10 percent local funding.
Reports of the results are sent to potential users. A
sampling of projects follows:

• A guidance and counseling model developed
to help schools recruit female students into
programspreviously designedfor boys.

• Employment opportunities in the field of
solar energy within the state.

• Assessmentof vocational education programs
for handicapped students.

• Auto-instructional materials for teaching vo-
cational and pre-vocational curriculums to
mildly retarded and educationally disadvan-
taged students.

A project to develop a Texas Supply jDemand
Information System has been administered by the
Texas Education Agency since September 1975,
when it was transferred from the Governor's Office
of Information Services. The computerized system
which can provide information on labor demand in
Texas for more than 400 occupations .has been
developed. This information is then compared with
current availability of graduates from public, pri-
vate, and proprietary schools, along with future
training plans.

Personnel Development

Secondary area consultants conducted 908 teacher
inservice workshops. A series of 10 weeklong
workshops for approximately 300 secondary voca-
tional directors and supervisors was begun during
the biennium to teach program and personnel
management skills used in business and industry.

The newly-developed system of personnel inter-
change enabled approximately 300 vocational edu-
cators to update their vocational skills. They
worked and trained in shops and offices during the

12



summer to learn the new skills and techniques used
in Texas businesses and industry.

system; law, licensing, and certification of pesti-
cides; how to implement co-ed homemaking educa-
tion courses; individualized study techniques.

Annual inservice workshops were provided for
vocational teachers, counselors, and administrators
from secondary and post-secondary schools. The
weeklong summer workshops for secondary voca-
tional teachers focused on such topics as the metric

The following three charts show the number of
teachers who participated in workshops focusing
on secondary and post-secondary vocational
education, and adult programs.

SUMMER WORKSHOPS FOR SECONDARY TEACHERS

Agriculture

Distributive Education

Health Occupations

Homemaking Education

Industrial Education

Occupational Orientation

Office Education

1974-1975

1,395

596

110

2,802

1,678

152

631

WORKSHOPS FOR POST-SECONDARY TEACHERS

1975-1976

1,425

626

125

2,893

1,758

189

671

1974-75 1975-76

Adult/Continuing Education 155 253

Distribution and Marketing 185 205

Health 655 573

Homemaking 155 160

Industrial 255 311

Office 325 305

Technical 155 167

13



WORKSHOPS FOR ADULT EDUCATION TEACHERS

Topic Covered
1974-76 Participants

Improving Teacher Competencies

Adult Performance Level Curriculum

Adult Learning Centers

Community Education

Teaching Indochinese Adults

Reading in Adult Education

Counseling, Guidance, and Instructional Materials

Bilingual Education/English as a Second Language

Adult Educaticn Paraprofessionals

Directing Adult Education Programs

Teaching Adults in MHMR Programs

Using Educational Television

7,522

459

415

586

96

280

90

335

56

942

105

56

VOCATIONAL STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS

Student clubs, an integral part of occupational programs, offer training in public speaking,
parliamentary procedure, group decision-making, conducting workshops and meetings, and
planning community service projects.

Future Farmers of America

Distributive Education Clubs of America

Texas Association of Health Occupations

Students

Future Homemakers of America

Vocational Industrial Clubs of America

Office Education Association

Texas Industrial Arts Students Association

Vocational Office Opportunities Clubs of Texas

Vocational Opportunities Clubs of Texas

Young Farmers

Young Homemakers

1974-75 1975-76

57,407 58,611

19,551 18,392

3,053 3,400

74,406 77,071

31,871 34,512

15,180 15,830

4,040 5,383

NE* 464

10,431 12,507

3,764 4,225

5,294 5,520

*NE - Not in existence

14



ENROLLMENTS IN VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS, 1974-75

1970-71

1971-72

1972-73

1973-74

1974-75

1970-71

1971-72

1972-73

1973-74

1974-75

1975-76

Program

Agriculture

Distri1:iution

Secondary

61,818

24,508

4,439

216,811

17 ,957

58,834

28,405

26,740

19,854

698

460,064

Post-
Secondary Adult

1,276 80,882

11,655 36,506

13,386 15,714

113,763

1,280 4,488

33,466 40,016

143,976

72,669

33,539

330,547

23,725

132,316

I 28,405
26,740

69,902

40,559

912,236

Total

Health

Consumer & Homemaking

Gainful Homemaking

Industrial

Industrial Arts

Occupational Orientation

Office

Technical

19,947

12,471

93,481

30,101

27,390

358,691TOTALS

GROWTH IN VOCATIONAL EDUCATION ENROLLMENTS, 1971-75
100,000 200,000 300,000 400,000 500,000 600,000 700,000 800,000 900,0001,000,000

608,252

647,879

711,036

820,236

912,236

GROWTH IN ADULT BASIC EDUCATION ENROLLMENTS, 1971-76
10,00020,00030,00040,00050,00060,000 70,000 80,00090,000100,000110,000120,000130,000

43,766

45,651

48,419

74,149

108,254

122,437

15



SPECIAL EDUCATION
In order to fulfill state policy that each student
enrolled in the public school system must receive
an appropriate educational program, the State
Board of Education in January 1976 adopted a
1980 target date for providing educational oppor-
tunities in approved programs to all handicapped
children.

Definitive steps taken during the biennium to meet
this objective are detailed below. Services are
offered primarily through the Comprehensive Spe-
cial Education Program for Exceptional Children
(Plan A) described in the Texas Education Code,
Section 16.104.

Children served "are between the ages of three and
21, inclusive, with educational handicaps (physical,
retarded, emotionally disturbed) and/or children
with language or learning disabilities," autistic
children, and "children leaving and not attending
public school for a time because of pregnancy-
which disabilities render regular services and classes
of the public schools inconsistent with their
educational needs."

Two other equally significant systems for serving
these children are the Statewide Program for the
Deaf, which is operational, and the planned State-
wide Program for the Visually Handicapped.

Statewide Program for the Deaf

This effort, known across the state as the Regional
Day School Program for the Deaf, was mandated
by Senate Bill 803, 63rd Texas Legislature, which
amended Section 11.10 of the Texas Education
Code. It is a partnership arrangement between the
state and local school districts designed to provide
the best possible educational opportunity for
hearing impaired students. The program served
more than 4,200 students during its second year of
operation.

The Office of Education for the Deaf, a unit of the
Texas Education Agency, is based in Austin. Five
regional offices located in major population centers
form the connecting links between the Agency and
the school districts. These regional uni ts are lo-
cated in Austin, El Paso, Houston, Richardson, and
San Antonio.

Statewide Project for Visually Handicapped

The Statewide Project for the Visually Handi-
capped was approved by the State Board of
Education in November, 1975. The project was
initiated with federal funds under Title VI of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Act in re-
sponse to House Bill 1673 passed by the 64th
Legislature. This bill called for a statewide plan for
comprehensive educational services to visually
handicapped individuals from birth through age 22.
The statewide design, nearly completed during the
biennium, will include policies, guidelines, and
specific operational procedures for the program
which is expected to serve 5,000 persons.

Teacher Training

The number of Texas colleges and universities
offering training in special education has increased
from 30 to 46 during the past two years. Althougb
there is no statewide shortage of special education
teachers, individual districts may have difficulty in
filling vacancies because of location or other
reasons.

Regional education service centers and institutions
of higher learning have worked with the Texas
Education Agency to develop both preservice and
inservice courses. As an example of this continuing
effort, special study institutes and short-term
training programs designed to brief more than

16



2,500 special education teachers and supervisors
concerning innovative programs and policy changes
were supported by the Texas Education Agency
through the use of federal funds.

New appr'l,isal policies developed to assure non-
biased assessment of all students being considered
for placement in special education were explained
to some 2,500 school administrators and other
concerned staff members through series of regional
workshops. These policies, which further define
standards established by Senate Bill 464 passed by
the 63rd Legislature, contain two major additions
to this comprehensive individual assessment.

The first requires that "language dominance and
proficiency' be assessed for all students to deter-
mine which language or combination of languages
should be used for further assessment. In the
second, individual assessment of intellectual func-
tioning must include verbal ability, non-verbal
performance, and adaptive behavior.

Funding

State funds allocated during the biennium for
implementing special education programs totaled
approximately $399 million. During these same
two years, another $26 million in federal funds
were spent to strengthen the special education
effort.

Federal funds have been used in a variety of ways
to complement the state program for handicapped
students, both through pilot projects and direct
services. For example, IS developmental projects
were implemented by public schools to set up
prototype programs in the following areas.

(I) Zero-reject efforts to set up a system which
will guarantee all children needing special educa-
tion are located and served. These projects are
attempting to develop systems which local school
districts could literally pick up and use to identify
all handicapped children. A well-planned public
awareness campaign is an integral part of each
project. .

.,
(2) Services for handicapped infants from birth to
two years of age. Keyed to the needs of handi-
capped infants in particular, each project is devel-

oping appropriate educational programs for chil-
dren born with handicaps or diagnosed as handi-
capped within the first two years. During 1975-76,
some 236 handicapped infants and their families
received services through the five projects.

(3) Programs for handicapped children in junior
and senior high school. The primary objective of
the secondary projects is to develop programs
which will ensure that every handicapped child in
middle school, junior or senior high school is
receiving an appropriate educational program, as
determined by the school district. Development of
inservice training programs fori both special and
regular education teachers was a major activity
during the biennium.

Twenty Child Find projects, funded through the
regional education service centers, were imple-
mented. The statewide search and evaluation of
these children, initiated during the biennium, is
continuing. Once these children, who may range
from birth to 21 years old, are located, each one
will be evaluated to determine his or her educa-
tional needs. Appropriate educational resources
will then be located for each child.

Services to Deaf-Blind

Texas, designated a single state regional center in
the federal system of deaf-blind service regions in
1973, is still the only one of its kind in the nation.
All other centers include two or more states. The
Texas State Plan for the Deaf-Blind, funded par-
tially wi th federal funds, was developed to provide
comprehensive educational services for hearing and
sight-impaired children from birth to 21. Some 480
deaf-blind children are now receiving these services.
An additional 107 were referred to the center and
received diagnostic services. However, not all have
been confirmed as deaf-blind. The administrative
staff, based at the Texas Education Agency, works
closely with 22 individual programs now underway
throughout the state.

Vocational Education for the Handicapped

Vocational programs for handicapped students
have been implemented in school districts and in
other agencies throughout the state. Expenditures
for these programs totaled $2.9 million per year

17



during the biennium, including $2.1 in federal and
$795,000 in state and local funds.

During 1974-75, some 4,561 students were served,
including 4,082 in secondary and 479 in post-
secondary programs. In 1975-76, another 3,591
students were enrolled, including 3,347 in secon-
dary and 244 in post-secondary programs.

Texas School for the Deaf

Sections 11.03-11.05 and 11.09-11.10, Texas Edu-
cation Code, authorize programs for the Texas
School for the Deaf. During the 1974-75 school
year, residential and day school enrollment totaled
775 students, with an average daily attendance of
688. A slight drop was noted in 1975-76 with a
total of 723 students and an average daily atten-
dance of 644.

The early childhood education program has been
expanded to serve 24 youngsters between the ages
of three and five years. The school continues to
maintain an accredited academic program through
the 12th grade. Varsity athletic teams compete
successfully with other boys and girls in the

Texas School for the Blind

University Interscholastic League (UlL). A number
of selected students have attended public high
school classes in Austin on a part-time basis.

Support, including both state and federal funds for
the Texas School for the Deaf, totaled $3,607,836
during 1974-75, increasing to $3,729,237 in
1975-76.

The Texas School for the Blind operates under
Sections 11.06-11.08 of the Texas Education
Code. These sections were revised under House Bill
1673 passed by the 64th Legislature. An average of
439 school-age blind students were provided ser-
vice during the 1974-76 biennium. A residential
program was provided for 24 deaf-blind children at
the Annex in Austin. An extensive renovation
effort underway during the biennium allows an
expansion of services to a total enrollment of 50 of
these multi-handicapped children.

New programs developed during the two-year
period include:

(I) Implementation of the quarter system to allow
more latitude in the curriculum, including short
courses in mobility, braille, and other training for
short-term students.

(2) A $40,000 innovation and expansion grant
awarded in 1975 through a cooperative agreement
with the State Commission for the Blind provided
remedial pre-vocational training for lower level
blind multi-handicapped children.

(3) A pilot diagnostic center was developed under
a grant funded by Title IV-C of the Elementary
and Secondary Education Act. Implementation of
individual written educational plans for each visu-
ally handicapped student as mandated under House
Bill 1673 will be completed under this grant.

Funding from state, federal, and various grant
sources for the Texas School for the Blind totaled
$2,293,199, increasing to $2,894,050 in 1975-76.

18



PARTICIPATION IN SPECIAL EDUCATION

PUPILS 1974-75 1975-76

Visually Handicapped 853 1,083
Orthopedically Handicapped
Other Health Impaired 11,243 9,777

Minimally Brain Injured I 1,915 12,536
Auditorially Handicapped 2,755 3,858
Mentally Retarded (Educable
and Trainable) 49,792 48,106

Speech Handicapped 88,930 84,161
Language/Learning Disability 124,853 136,475
Pregnant Students 5,129 5,222
Emotionally Disturbed 9,981 10,557

Total Special Education
Pupils Served 305,451 311,775

PERSONNEL

Special Education Professionals
Supportive Professionals
Paraprofessionals

13,077
1,866
4,829

13,967
2,141
5,515

SERVICES THROUGH NONPUBLIC SCHOOLS

Contract Students
School Districts Contracting
Approved Nonpublic Schools

3,915
223
92

3,684
208
98

NUMBER OF DISTRICTS OFFERING
COMPREHENSIVE SPECIAL EDUCATION 982

19

1,023



EDUCATION FOR SPECIAL POPULATIONS

Both legislation and State Board of Education
policy recognize that special programs must be
availablefor pupils with specialneeds.

1975-76

Currently, Texas provides programs for children of
limited English-speaking ability, children of migra-
tory farm workers and migratory fishermen, educa-
tionally disadvantaged students, and gifted and
talented students.

SPECIAL POPULATIONS lESTIMATED)

'Based on 5 percent of Texas' student
population

Children of Limited English-
SpeakingAbility

MigrantChildren

185,000

110,000

469,000

145,000

(I) State-supported required bilingual education
was provided in kindergarten, first, and second
grades in 1975-76 and will be required in kinder-
garten, first, second, and third grades in 1976-77.

(2) State-supported optional bilingual education
was provided in grades three, four, and five in
1975-76. It will be provided in grades four and five
in 1976-77 for students who, by the end of grade
three, (grade two in 1975-76) have not progressed
sufficiently in the use of the English language to
participate in the regular school program.

Educationally Disadvantaged
Students

Gifted and Talented Students'

BilingualEducation

Under provisions of Senate Bill 121, 63rd Legisla-
ture, Texas schools must provide bilingual instruc-
tion where there are 20 or more children of limited
English-speaking ability in the same grade level.
Local boards of school trustees may, however,
establish programs with fewer than 20 children if
they desire.

Beginningwith the first grade in September 1974,
Texas school districts began offering bilingual
instruction to children with limited English-
speaking ability. Bilingual education programs are
being implemented as follows: Following is a report of the current status of

bilingual education in the state:

SUMMARY OF STATE FUNDS ALLOCATED FOR BILINGUAL EDUCATION
FROM THE FOUNDATION SCHOOL PROGRAM BY YEAR

Year Amount

1974-75

1975-76

$2,000,000

$6,216,000
20

-



STATE FUNDS BUDGETED TO HELP SCHOOLS IMPLEMENT
BILINGUAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS IN 1975-76

Category Amount

Staff and Materials Development $1,010,000

Operational Expenses 2,525,000

Transportation 101,000

Training (Institutes) 2,580,000

TOTAL $6,216,000

PROFESSIONAL AND PARAPROFESSIONAL PERSONNEL TRAINED
IN STATEWIDE BILINGUAL INSTITUTES

Methods and Techniques
(30 contact hours)

Spanish Language Development
(100 or more con tact hours)Year

2,834 2,4621974-75

1975-76 2,495 3,072

TEACHERS WHO HAVE FULFILLED REQUIREMENTS AND WHO
HAVE RECEIVED BILINGUAL EDUCATION ENDORSEMENT

August I, 1974 to July 31, 1975 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,933

CHILDREN WITH LIMITED ENGLISH-SPEAKING ABILITY

Year Spanish Language All Total Languages

1974-75 169,268 170,189

1 1975-76 181,217* 185,345

*Includes Pre-K (3,446)

21



I 2

NUMBER OF CHILDREN SERVED BY GRADE LEVEL AND BY YEAR

3 4 5 TotalYear
Number of
Districts K

26,628

21,661 7,423 3,879 4,038 83,774

1974-75 182 26,628

Evaluation data collected during 1974-75 showed
44.5 percent of the pupils tested made one month
or more gain per month of instruction in reading.
The 1975-76 data showed an increase of 46.1
percent. In oral language, 45.9 percent of the
pupils made similar gains in 1974-75, followed by
52.2 percent in 1975-76. The mathematics evalua-
tion showed an increase from 45.7 percent in
1974-75 to 47.9 percent in 1975-76 in the number
of children making one month's gain for every
month of instruction.

Recognizing the importance of teachers and other
personnel in the Texas Migrant Education Program,
the Texas Education Agency continued to offer
staff development training. Two workshops were
provided in 1974 and 1975 for personnel in
migrant schools, one for approximately 500 partic-
ipants in Plainview and another for over 3,000
participants in McAllen.

1975-76 187 21,315 24,458

Since 1966, the Agency has contracted with
education service centers, colleges and universities
for special summer programs for educators in
migrant programs. Some 535 teachers, aides, and
other personnel participated in eight institutes in
the summer of 1976.

Other activities to strengthen the programs autho-
rized under state policy and federal legislation
included:

(l) Assistance in the development of criterion-
referenced tests and teacher guides in oral language
and reading. These tests were piloted during the )
1975-76 school year in kindergarten through third
grade migrant programs.

(2) Development and dissemination of guidelines
and criteria to be used in reviewing the Consoli-

22

A strong emphasis was placed upon ensuring a
continuing supply of teachers and aides trained in
bilingual education methods and Spanish language
development. During the 1974-75 school year,
1,933 teachers received the bilingual education
endorsement. At the close of the biennium, 83,774
children of limited English-speaking ability were
receiving bilingual instruction in 187 school dis-
tricts.

Migrant Education

Special efforts to meet the unique needs of Texas
children of migratory workers have been autho-
rized under State Board of Education policy since
1963.

In 1967, the Title I Migrant amendment to the
Elementary and Secondary Education Act made
federal resources available. During 1974-76, funds
allocated to Texas totaled $36,032,458 for supple-
mentary educational and health programs for
migrant children.

In 1974, Public Law 93-380 amended the Elemen-
tary and Secondary Education Act to include
services for children of migratory fishermen. In
1974-75, 181, local school districts participated in
the Texas Migrant Education Program, serving
61,799 pupils from four-year-olds to high school
seniors. During 1975-76, the program served
66,068 students in 204 districts.

Migrant program evaluation data show an increase
in the num ber of pupils enrolled in the secondary
grades. Currently, 50 of the participating districts
offer special programs for grades 8-12. Tutoring,
vocational, language skills, bilingual studies, and
cultural enrichment classes were among those
offered.



dated Applications for State and Federal Assis-
tance.

(3) In cooperation with the Education Service
Center Region I and Region II, two parental
involvement workshops were attended by over 600
parents, community aides, and migrant education
program personnel.

(4) Technical assistance was provided to school
districts to plan, develop, and implement migrant
education programs.

Grants from the Texas Education Agency to 10
regional education service centers provide for
consultants to work with the migrant education
program.

The Migrant Student Record Transfer System
(MSRTS) has terminals at eight education service
centers which are linked with a computer center in
Little Rock, Ark. Academic and health. ,
mformation is available to schools through use of
this data bank. This federally-funded information
system provides school districts in Texas with data
on about 142,000 migrant children.

The Migrant Student Record Transfer System
(MSRTS) has terminals at eight education service
centers which are linked with a computer center in
Little Rock, Ark. Academic and health informa-
tion is available to schools through use of this data
bank. This federally-funded information system
provides school districts in Texas with data on
about 142,000 migrant children.

Compensatory Education

House Bill 1126 for the first time authorized a
maximum of $25.4 million in state funds for a
program of compensatory education for educa-
tionally disadvantaged children. Through resources
available to the state under Title I, ESEA, Texas
has provided federally-funded compensatory edu-
cation programs and services for educationally
disadvantaged pupils since 1965.

To participate in the ESEA Title I and State
Compensatory Education, school districts develop
project applications describing the programs and
services to be offered and submit these proposals
to the Texas Education Agency for review and
approval.

23



Children in foster homes and in institutions for the
neglected and delinquent, and the handicapped
may also be served, along with public and non-
public school pupils. Title I funds provide supple-
mentary programs and services especially designed
to meet the educational needs of children who are
performing below grade level in basic academic
areas such as reading and mathematics.

During the 1974-76 Biennium, 1,013 school dis-
tricts and institutions participated in the compen-
satory education programs. Approximately
313,400 students were served during 1974-75 and
about 469,000 during 1975-76. Activities range
from reading, language arts, mathematics, and
other areas to corollary services involving counsel-
ing, home visitations with pupils and parents,
special tutoring, health, and inservice training for
school personnel. Special remedial and enrichment
programs under Title I and state compensatory
education were conducted during the summers of
1975 and 1976 by a number of school districts.

Data reported by local districts show 96.6 percent
of all the children receiving any benefits from
Title I funds participated in Title I-funded instruc-
tional programs. Also, 219,683 children, or 70.1
percent of the participants received pupil services
such as health, guidance and counseling, and
necessary social services.

Texas Education Agency support activities in-
cluded:

(I) Approximately 200 program monitoring and
technical assistance visits were made to districts
and institutions serving Title I students.

(2) Technical assistance and guideline briefing
workshops on Title I were conducted in each of
the 20 education service center regions for school
superintendents and Title I staff members.

(3) Twenty workshops were held throughout the
state in the spring of 1976 for school superinten_
dents and local project directors to help them plan
and develop a comprehensive program for educa-
tionally disadvantaged students.

Gifted and Talented

In March 1975, the State Board of Education
adopted a State Plan for the Education of the
Gifted and Talented based on the requirements of
House Bill 280 passed by the 64th Legislature.
Policies adopted by the State Board of Education
call for school districts to provide for the orderly
development of the capabilities of those students
who exhibit superior academic achievement or
ability, talent in any aesthetic area, mechanical
ability, potential for leadership, and qualities of
creativity. The first program director for the gifted
and talented was added to the staff on August I,
1976. However, according to the Superintendents
Annual Report, Texas school districts have offered
some locally-developed special programming for
gifted and talented students.

24



r-- --_. - - .., ._-_.............. ..
~ ..

>



SUPPORT SERVICES

The broad range of servicespresented in this section provide the logistical and other support

necessary to operate the public schools and to make their instructional programs effective.

These services include: Planning and Evaluation, including School Accreditation; Teacher

Education and Certification; Staff Development; Instructional Resources, such as textbooks;

Pupil Services, ranging from guidance to lunches; Information, particularly its use as a base for

management decisions; and Special Services keyed to regional, urban, rural, and other needs.



PARTNERSHIP TRADITION
Today, Texas public schools are preparing thou-
sands of children to live their adult lives in the 21 st
century. The responsibility for educating nearly
2.9 million students is shared by the school
districts and the Texas Education Agency, with the
education service centers providing support on a
regional basis.

Rooted in a philosophy of local control dating
back more than 100 years to the first School Law
of 1854, this state-regional-local partnership still
provides the flexibility necessary to meet the needs
of 15 million Texans in 1976.

Responsibility for providing educational opportu-
nities to all Texas children has been delegated to:

(l) Texas Education Agency. This administrative
framework, established by the Gilmer-Aikin Laws
of 1949, includes the State Board of Education,
the Commissioner of Education, and the State
Department of Education.

(2) School Districts. The vast majority of Texas
school districts which operate under elected boards
of trustees make their own policy within the
framework of state law and then build a staff of
professionals to carry out that policy.

(3) Regional Education Service Centers. A new
system for providing close-to-home services to
schools was authorized by the 60th Legislature in
1967. This direct assistance includes curriculum
design, planning and budgeting, staff development,
media, and other specialized services. The centers,
supported in part by state funding, are governed by
regional boards of directors which set policy within
the guidelines designed by the State Board of
Education. Basically, they provide the assistance
requested by their client districts. Regulatory
functions remain within the Texas Education
Agency.

A detailed report on the support services necessary
to the efficient operation of public education is
presented in this section.

PLANNING AND RENEWAL
Planning and renewal, a systematic process for
assessing local needs and then meeting those needs

on a continuing basis, is being implemented
throughout the state. The key elements in this
process are goal-setting, assessment, planning, and
evaluation. The vehicle for integrating this kind of
management into school district administration is
inherent in the accreditation process. It was
strengthened, however, when the 64th Legislature
required state accreditation as a prerequisite to
state funding, beginning in 1977-78.

The planning and renewal process is also a primary
force for improving curriculum as well as manage-
ment. State efforts in the improvement process are
outlined below. I

Assessment

Reading, mathematics, and career education -
three priorities adopted by the State Board of
Education - have been major targets for statewide
assessment.

A series of 40 regional meetings, two at each
education service center, was held throughout the
state in 1974 to determine what skills students
should have in reading and mathematics. The 1,271
participants, including both professional educators
and other interested citizens, selected 35 essential
objectives in reading and 42 essential objectives in
mathematics from a field of 114.

These objectives enable schools to assess student
reading and mathematics achievement, diagnose
learning problems, improve curriculum, develop
instructional materials, strengthen professional
teacher competencies, and evaluate programs.

Designed to assess student needs, the Career
Education Measurement Series (CEMS) was admin-
istered to students in 379 school districts in 1975.
This random statewide sample included 20,073
ninth grade and 6,593 twelfth grade students. A
second series of 16 category tests, included in the
overall CEMS effort, was given to 700 additional
ninth grade students.

Additional details are available in the Texas Educa-
tion Agency publications: Report of the Assess-
ment in CareerEducation, CEMS; A Student Needs
Assessment, CEMS; Assessment to Instruction
Selected Activities and Resource Handbook.

27



Planning

The State Board of Education has named account-
ability as one of the key elements in its Goals for
Public School Education as well as one of the
priorities of the Texas Education Agency.

During the past two years, the Agency has been
helping to direct the efforts of 27 pilot projects
designed to improve planning capabilities in service
centers and school districts. These projects were
funded under Title IV-C and Title V-C of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Act. Tech-
niques developed in these projects are being incor-
porated into accreditation planning procedures.

During 1975-76 for example, nine regional educa-
tion service centers worked directly with 43 school
districts in helping to set district goals. Another
eight service centers assisted 18 school districts in
the area of needs assessment, while nine centers
worked with 15 districts in strengthening their
planning capabilities.

Evaluation

A new bulletin, Evaluation Plan-Model, developed
by the Texas Education Agency has been used
across the state to take a close look at local
programs and projects. Members of the Agency
staff have provided assistance in developing and
implementing evaluation designs for proposals and
in monitoring projects funded by the state. (Re-
sults of the evaluation of Title Iand Title I Migrant
programs are presented in the Special Populations
section of this report.)

Accreditation

School district accreditation is one of the priorities
adopted by the State Board of Education. )

A total of 383 school districts were involved in the
pilot project on school accreditation during
1974-76. Designed to strengthen evaluation and
planning within the school districts, each project is
also expected to increase adherence to state ac-
creditation principles and standards. Each district
in the state is expected to complete at least one
year of the five-year cycle by 1981.

However, any school district which is not accred
ited by the September 1977 deadline for receiving
state support will have an opportunity to become
accredited if it meets minimum standards. A
systematic plan for helping those districts in their
efforts to gain accreditation before September
1977 has been put into effect.

The following activities are included 111 each
district's plan:

(1) Establishing goals for student development.

(2) Conducting a self-study keyed to these gOals)
and accreditation standards.

(3) Developing a five-year plan to meet student
needs and eliminating deficiencies.

(4) Implementing the plan and making annual
evaluations of progress.

Thus the accreditation process now being devel-
oped is a major effort to bring together the
assessment, planning, and evaluation functions in
each local school district of Texas.

DISTRICT ACCREDITATION STATUS AUGUST 31, 1976

Total number of public school districts 1126
Accredited school districts 1077
Unaccredited school districts " 49

Of the 1077 accredited districts:

983 districts operate 4-year high schools
I district operates a 2-year high school
3 districts operate l-year high schools
90 districts operate elementary schools only

28



TEACHER EDUCA liON
AND CERTIFICATION

TeacherEducation is a cooperative effort involving
the colleges and universities, professional associa-
tions, and the Texas Education Agency in plan-
ning,presenting, and approving programs.

Each of the 63 colleges and universities offering
teacher education programs works through a local
cooperative teacher education center to plan effec-
tive field experiences for future teachers. During
1975-76, for example, 18,500 student teachers
received on-the-job experience in 443 school dis-
tricts.

Teams of professional educators representing pub-
lic schools, institutions of higher learning, profes-
sional organizations, and the Texas Education
Agency made 27 on-site visits to review teacher
education programs during 1974-76.

Although there is no longer a shortage of teachers
in general, emergency permits are issued to help

districts which are isolated geographically or have
vacancies in key subject areas staff their schools. A
total of 15,522 emergency permits was issued in
1974-76, a drop of 26 percent since the previous
biennium.

New certification programs for the learning re-
sources specialist and for teachers of the dance
were approved.

The new bulletin, Guidelines for School Personnel:
Certification, Allocations, and Records, was com-
pleted. Section I brings together the information
necessary for certifying teachers, including infor-
mation from the Texas Education Code, policiesof
the State Board of Education, and administrative
procedures and operational guidelines implemented
by the Texas Education Agency. The format and
content were presented to school personnel in a
series of workshops held in the regional education
service centers for reaction and suggestions. The
publication was then field tested for one year
throughout the state before the final edition was
issued.

PROFESSIONAL PERSONNEL BY SEX AND ETHNICITY·

Male Female

1974-75 1975-76 1974·75 1975-76

Black 3,982 4,565 14,428 17,302

Spanish-surnamed 4,769 5,734 12,634 16,598

AIlOthers 37,170 40,808 102,147 115,855

TOTAL 45,921 5I,107 129,209 149,755

'Source: Professional Personnel Information System, Texas Education Agency

29



30



- -, -

~ r ...-..,.,.~ ~ -":<l'lJJii'i-~~~,""- , - . ~ = . ~ - ~-

TOTAL

10 2

IS 16
1,477 2,944

77 94
76 80
66 81

227 380
97 73

5,220 6,347
4,918 7,362

137 1,864
3 I

175,130 200,862

Vocational Personnel
Vocational Supervisors
Vocational Counselors
Industrial
Agriculture
Homemaking-Useful
Distributive
Health Occupations
Vocational Supervisors (Administrators)
Occupational Orientation
Office
Homemaking -Gainful
Technical
Coordinated Vocational-Academic Education

Vocational Education for
the Handicapped

Industrial Arts
Miscellaneous Teacher Aides
Teachers of Preschool Deaf
Personnel Non-Reimbursable on
Foundation Program or Reimbursed
Through Other Sources

Model Cities Program
National Teacher Corps

(Team Leaders)
Miscellaneous Professional Personnel
Driver Education
Office of Economic Opportunity
Federal Migrant Program (OEO)
Teachers, Supervisors, or

Principals of County-Wide
Day School for Deaf

Kindergarten Teachers (Non-Foundation)
Programs for the Educationally Disadvantaged

Professional Staff
Aides

Administrative Assistants
Developmen t Leave

80 91
301 337

1,531 1,609
1,354 1,402
2,432 2,456

630 652
104 112
184 196
169 189
539 579
245 276
56 57

969 1,039

117 123
162 160

1,969 3,999
21 21

'Source: Professional Personnel Information System, Texas Education Agency

31



TEXTBOOK INFORMATION

INSTRUCTIONAL RESOURCES
Instructional resources include textbooks, closed-
circuit television, films, audio and visual tapes,
computer terminals, and other equipment used by
the teachers in the classrooms and laboratories to
help students learn.

Textbooks

State adoption and purchase of textbooks began in
1918 with an amendment to the Texas Constitu-
tion. Subsequent legislation (Sub-chapter A,
Chapter 12, Texas Education Code) has expanded
state support to certain other instructional mate-
rials.

Inflationary pressures have increased textbook
production costs at an unprecedented rate dUring
the past biennium. According to figures compiled l
by the American Association of Publishers, paper
costs have climbed 77 percent, labor costs 26
percent, and sales costs 28 percent since 1970. This
growth is increasingly evident in book costs. For
example, an algebra text purchased for $5.10 in
1972 cost $7.59 in 1976. Under current projec-
tions, these costs are expected to increase at an
eight percent per year rate during the next
biennium.

1974-75 1975-76

Total Number of Textbooks in Use

Number of Titles

Number of Local Depositories

Annual Expenditures

Current Investment in Books

Average Annual Cost Per Pupil

System Design

The State Board of Education in 1974 approved
the Design for an Instructional Resources System
in Texas. The following activities required by this
design are underway or completed.

(I) A bulletin, District and Regional Learning
Resource Programs: A Systematic Planning Process
and Exploratory Survey of Services, has been
published in order to help school districts
strengthen their capabilities for planning, operat-
ing, and computing program costs.

(2) Approximately 950,000 students were pro-
vided access to televised instruction during each
year of the biennium. Texas Education Agency
staff made some 51 on-site visits to help schools

Bilingual state-adopted instructional materials for
kindergarten and grades I and 2 were introduced
for the first time during the biennium. Grade 3
materials will reach the classroom in 1977.

31,120,827

1,175

1,079

$ 22,518,367

$114,603,942

$ 8.23

31,515,724

1,292

1,078

$ 36,547,406

$135,680,719

$ 12.93

improve their effectiveness in programming and
sched uling.

(3) Information collected on the use of computer-
assisted instruction in each of the 20 regions is
being used to identify programs that may be
adapted for broader use throughout the state.
Latest evaluation results indicate CAl reading
programs have resulted in 1.3 months gain for each
month of instruction in reading, with similar
results in mathematics.

(4) Direct assistance was provided some 3,500
administrators, teachers, and librarians during 82
work sessions on selection and evaluation of
materials, library program planning, Right to Read
program, school accreditation, and other instruC-
tional topics.

32

«



INFORMATION

The flow of information in and out of the Texas
Education Agency ranges from statistical data and
financial projections to descriptions of programs
being developed at the Agency or newly imple-
mented in the schools.

Preparation of detailed analyses of varied school
funding proposals, including the impact of many
plans on individual school districts, highlighted
information efforts during the past two years.

Improving the timeliness and accuracy of comput-
erized information on school programs and opera-
tion was emphasized during 1974-76 in response to
the needs of many groups studying public educa-
tion. The management information system of the
Agency was modified to improve the processing
systems, primarily through better organization and
use ot existing resources. In addition, the Agency
has redesigned most of its data processing system
from an obsolete to a modern computer configura-
tion.

The annual Fall Survey of Districts, the Profes-
sional Personnel Roster, the Professional Personnel
Assignment, and the Superintendents' Annual Re-
ports are the major data collection sources. These
reporting systems include information on profes-
sional personnel, curriculum, and students. Other
required reports provide information on special
education, vocational education, bilingual pro-
grams, and financial data. Efforts to either cut or
consolidate both state and federal requests for
information are continuing as the Texas Education
Agency works to alleviate the reporting burden on
school districts.

Other information activities range from a public
information program to operation of the demon-
stration schools network.

Efforts began during the biennium to expand the
demonstration schools network into more curricu-
lum areas. A network highlighting individualized
instruction began operation in 1972. By 1976, it
offered 104 programs which hosted some 15,000
professiQnal visitors during the five-year period.
Now, additional demonstration networks are
planned in foreign language instruction, career
education, and education of the gifted and tal-
ented.

A new project, Coordinating Information for Texas
Educators (CITE), provides information on request
on any education-related subject. This project is
funded by a grant from the National Institute of
Education.

STUDENT SERVICES

Guidance Services

Some 1,900 guidance counselors, more than half
the total number now serving in public schools,
received inservice training based on the Texas
Education Agency bulletin, Accountability in
Guidance Services: A Guide for the Development
of A Competency-Based Outcome-Stated Guidance
Plan, published during the biennium. Some 86
school districts have filed plans stating student
outcomes.

A new guidance associate program, a two-year
course leading to certification with guidance as a
second field, got underway during the biennium.
The 24-hour training program includes work in test
interpretation, career guidance, and peer guidance.

33



School-Community Liaison

Section 16.07, Texas Education Code, authorizes
visiting teachers under the classification of special
services teachers.

Some 368 visiting teachers are providing help for
individual students and their families when these
pupils have school-related difficulties. Visiting
teachers are professional, noninstructional staff
members who are especially knowledgeable about
available community resources for health and
welfare expected to be helpful in solving educa-
tional difficulties. Staff development in this area is
a joint effort of the Texas Education Agency and
regional education service centers. The number of
universities offering preservice training increased
from three to nine during the biennium.

Health Services

For the first time the Agency has published a guide
for school health officials. Bulletin 752, A Guide
for Administrators and School Nurses in Texas
Public Schools, was developed by Agency staff in
cooperation with a committee of public school
health service personnel during this biennium. The
booklet is the first step toward giving local districts
guidance in delineating responsibilities, formulating
goals and objectives, and developing policy for the
school health program.

School Lunch and Child Nutrition

The National School Lunch Program provides cash
and commodity assistance to schools agreeing to
operate a nonprofit lunch program, serve a bal-
anced lunch, and provide lunches free or at a
reduced price to needy children. Federal legislation
requires participating states to provide certain
matching funds. In 1974-75, Texas' matching
funds totaled $4 million. In 1975-76 they in-
creased to approximately $6.2 million. Schools
were reimbursed on the number of lunches served
to children.

The National School Lunch Program provides
lunches to approximately 1.4 million school child-
ren each year with 674,000 served free or at a
reduced price to needy children.

The School Breakfast Program provided breakfasts
to approximately 150,000 school children each
year with 134,000 needy children served free Orat
reduced rate.

Bus Driver Training Program

The new school bus driver training program funded
by the 64th Legislature provided instruction in
safety, driving techniques, and human relations to
15,876 drivers during the biennium. The curricu.
lum, developed by the Texas Education Agency
and the Texas Department of Public Safety, was
taught in a series of courses offered by the 20
regional education service centers. The program is
continuing, with refresher courses for each driver
every three years scheduled to begin in the next
biennium.

34



FUNDING FOR NUTRITION PROGRAMS
-

Program 1974-75 1975-76 Total

A. National School Lunch

Lunches Served:

At Regular Price 130,331,108 128,345,109 258,676,217
Free or Reduced Price 117,521,499 125,293,371 242,814,870

Total 247,852,607 253,638,480 50 1,491 ,087

Reimbursement:

Federal $88,267,040 $102,949,417 $191,216,457
State Matching 4,044,603 6,153,225 10,197,828

Total $92,311,643 $109,102,642 $201,414,285

B. School Breakfast

Breakfasts Served

At Regular Price 2,786,518 2,823,422 5,609,940
Free or Reduced Price 22,957,494 25,386,683 48,344,177

Total 25,744,012 28,210,105 53,954,117

Reimbursement - Federal $7,538,497 $9,074,179 $16,612,676

C. Special Milk

Yz Pints Served:

At Regular Price 57,399,040 62,270,482 119,669,522
Free 21,521,776 30,109,293 51,631,069

Total 78,920,816 92,379,775 171,300,591

Reimbursement - Federal $5,226,888 $6,610,648 $11,837,536

D. Nonfood Assistance

Reimbursement - Federal $843,429 $1,176,130 $2,019,559

E Total Reimbursement $105,920,457 $125,963,599 $231,884,056

35



-
SCHOOL BUS DRIVER TRAINING

1974-75 1975-76

Number Drivers Trained 223 15,653

STUDENT TRANSPORTATION PROGRAMS

Number Districts
Pupils Transported

304
20,415

329
23,628

Regular Transportation 1974-75 1975-76

Pupils Transported 700,814 711,310
Total Daily Miles 606,183.8 667,045.7
Cost Per Pupil $ 40.35 $ 66.85

Exoeptional Children Transportation 1974-75 1975-76

Vocational Transportation 1974-75 1975-76

Number of School Districts
Total Yearly Mileage
Pupils Transported

96
698,565.3

6,028

III
760,113

5,806

Bilingual Transportation 1974-75 1975-76

Number of School Districts
Total Yearly Mileage
Pupils Transported

17
66,988

417

13
74,679

553

36



SPECIAL SERVICES
Urban Education

~ Problems unique in scope or intensity to the large
city schools are brought to the direct attention of
key Texas Education Agency executives through
the Urban Advisory Committee. ThIS committee,
chaired by the Commissioner of Education, in-
cludes the superintendents of seven large urban
districts. Other current members include a dean of
education and the executive director of a regional
education service center. A special advisor from a
major university also serves on the committee.

Two spinoff groups focus on specific areas of
concern. The Urban Curriculum Council, which
includes the chief instructional officers from the
seven districts, is working with Agency staff
members to solve problems of accountability,
accreditation, guidelines for special programs,
competency-based education, and career educa-
tion.

The Joint. Urban Evaluation Committee, which
includes the research and evaluation directors from

~ these same districts, is working to develop a survey
, instrument which will give an accurate picture of

the reading and mathematics achievements of their
students.

The seven urban districts - which enroll 24
percent of the students in the state - are Dallas,
Houston, Fort Worth, San Antonio, Austin,
EIPaso, and Corpus Christi.

Small Schools Project

This project enables Texas Education Agency staff
members experienced in rural or semi-rural educa-
tion to work directly with districts which enroll
fewer than 500 students in kindergarten through
the 12th grade. The project, which started with 18
members in 1959, now totals 150 districts.

With a major emphasis on staff development, some
14,000 administrators and teachers participated in
70 workshops offered by the Small Schools Project
dUring 1974-76. In addition, the Small Schools
Summer Workshop served 548 teachers and ad-
ministrators in 1975 and 495 in 1976.

The 10 Talented Youth Seminar programs offer
students a regular opportunity to meet with
guidance counselors as well as fellow students to

discuss a variety of topics of special interest to
these boys and girls. The seminars provide an
intellectual interaction with their peers that stu-
dents attending relatively isolated schools might
otherwise miss.

Technical Assistance

The Texas Education Agency continued to aid
school districts experiencing special problems
caused by desegregation and discrimination. Staff
members carried out their responsibilities relating
to implementation of Modified Order, Civil Action
5281, U.S. District Court, Eastern District of
Texas, Tyler Division. The Court Order is con-
cerned with compliance in regard to student
transfers, boundary line changes, pupil transporta-
tion, extracurricular activities, faculty and staff
employment and assignment, student assignment,
curriculum and compensatory education, and pro-
cedures for filing complaints and grievances. The
Agency also assists districts in complying with the
provisions of the Federal Civil Righ ts Act of 1964
and Title IX of the Education Amendments of
1976 which prohibits discrimination on the basis
of sex.

Under provisions of the Court Order, Agency staff
identified, visited, and made on-site reviews of 198
school districts with campuses of more than 66
percent minority enrollment; served on accredita-
tion teams making visits to 276 districts to review
extracurricular activities and examine personnel
policies; and responded to school districts request-
ing help in developing Emergency School Aid Act
proposals.

Agency staff members have also developed a
self-evaluation checklist for use by school districts
in identifying areas of possible non-compliance
with Title IX. Technical assistance has also been
rendered to school districts in their efforts to
comply with Title IX regulations.

School Plan t

The Agency continues to serve Texas schools ill
providing consultative services in planning, con-
tracting, constructing, financing, operating, and
maintaining school facilities. During the 1974-76
Biennium 84 facility surveys and 45 custodialI , .
surveys were made, each followed by a wntten
report to the district's board of trustees. In

37

I



addition, 31 custodial workshops were held. Eight
districts were visited with representatives of the
U.S Office of Education to assess disaster damage.

School efforts to fund new facilities in 1974-76
were: bonds voted 144 elections for
$447,310,000; 250 bond sales for $393,550,000;
and 697 contracts let for $369,996,482.

Correctional Educa tion

The 61st Legislature authorized the creation of
Windham School District, Texas Department of
Corrections, in 1969. The district is funded under
the Foundation School Program.

More than 9,625 inmates, nearly half of the 20,000
prisoners held in 15 units of the Texas Department
of Corrections, were enrolled in the Windham
School District academic, vocational, or special
education classes in 1976. This enrollment repre-
sents an increase of 2,000 students over the
previous biennium.

Of these studen ts, some 3,200 achieve below the
fifth grade level and are required to attend school
under policy set by the Texas Department of
Corrections. Others attended on a voluntary basis,
with the 650 vocational students screened for both
aptitude and motivation.

Some 2,818 inmates were awarded the General
Educational Development high school equivalency
certificate during 1974-76. Another 963 graduated
from vocational training courses.

School districts and community colleges are devel-
oping academic courses for use in local jails and
youth detention centers, including some taught by
closed circuit television. Houston, Dallas, and
EI Paso now offer this kind of opportunity. The
Harris County jail, for example, is offering instruc-
tion to 375 vocational students in six trade areas.
The recidivism rate for these inmates is four
percent as compared to 78 percent for the total jail
population.

Regional Education Service Centers

Authorized under Section 11.33 of the Texas
Education Code, the regional education service
centers focus their operations in two key areas:

(I) Educational services to schools in response to
expressed needs, and (2) Assistance in implement-
ing new programs which respond to legislative
mandates and/or Texas Education Agency plans.

The $3 per student in average daily attendance
base state funding supports overall administration
and some services to schools for which no other
money is available. Other regional services are
supported by categorical funds from local, state, or
federal sources. The base support for 1975-76
totaled $7,558,903. Categorical funds supported
the following services:

Regional Instructional Media - During 1975-76,
schools serving 2,392,290 students in average daily
attendance (95 percent of the total ADA) chose to
participate in this regional service. The state's
matching share was $2,362,596.

Computer Services - The 61 st Legislature in 1969
authorized annual payment of an amount not to
exceed $1 per student in ADA to support regional
computer services. This formula provided

38



$2,519,634 in 1975-76. The following services
were provided: 865,774 standardized tests were
scored for students in '454 districts; class schedules
were prepared for 675,527 students in ISO dis-
tricts; 748,554 report cards were produced for 118
districts. Other computer services included at-
tendance accounting, personnel accounting,
financial accounting, tax accounting, and prepara-
tion of payrolls.

Special Education - Regional services for handi-
capped students include: (I) Appraisal to identify
students in need of special programs and to
diagnose their educational requirements.
(2) Regional allocations of specially designed in-
structional materials circulated to schools on a loan
basis. (3) Consultative assistance to help adminis-
trators and teachers gain added skills.

Crime Prevention and Drug Education - In
1975-76, the service centers were allocated a total
of $586,00Q for basic assistance in this area.
School districts were allocated 90 cents per student
in ADA to pay for educational materials and
teacher training. A total of 94 percent of the

districts voluntarily entered into agreements which
assigned their allotments to the regional centers to
support services to be shared by all participating
schools. The total amount allocated for these
shared services in 1975-76 was $2,239,604. As a
result of this sharing, 95,130 professional staff
members representing 98 percent of the state's
school districts received service center assistance in
developing and improving instructional programs
related to this concern.

Bus Driver Training - In 1973, the 63rd Legisla-
ture enacted legislation requiring all public school
bus drivers to receive safety training. The Texas
Education Agency assigned this responsibility to
the service centers. A training program was pilot
tested during 1974-75. During 1975-76, some
15,653 drivers completed the training program
which has been funded by a $475,000 appropria-
tion by the 64th Legislature.

School Audits

The Texas Education Agency is authorized by law
to audit records and reports of programs admin-

TYPES AND NUMBERS OF AUDITS

Internal Control - Texas Education Agency
Annual Independent Audits
Independent Consolidated Application Audits
Attendance and Personnel
Supplemental Salary Aid
Transportation
Vocational Education
Student Teacher Program
Special Education
Kindergarten Materials
Driver Education
Preschool English Program
Textbooks
Bilingual Program
County Administration
Computer Services
Media Center-ESC
Consolidated Application Program
Child Nutrition Programs
Manpower Development Training Act/

Comprehensive Employment Training Act
Interstate Migrant Program
Pupil Immunization
Special Investigations
Proprietary Schools (Student Refunds)

Totals

1974-75
7

1,006
22
168
66
5

59
44
I

46
92
I
2
o
63
10
2
52
52

1975-76
IS

1,170
994
333
o
23
142
31
8
70
25
o
2
20
73
I
o
31
36

61
I
o
6
12

1,778

7
I
4
7
o

2,993

39



istered by local school districts, education service
centers, and other agencies.

(1) Contact hours for vocational and special edu-
cation pupils.

(2) Workshops in regional centers and local school
districts explaining the guidelines for pupil ac-
counting.

Agency auditors traveled 288,703 miles during the
biennium and visited 711 local education agencies
in the state. Audits for 1974-75 covered 18.53
percent of the school population and audits for
1975-76 covered 19.03 percent of the school
population, making 37.56 percent coverage during
the biennium.

PROPRIETARY SCHOOLS
AND VETERANS EDUCATION

Since January 1, 1972, the Texas Education
Agency has been charged with the responsibility of
regulating private business, trade, technical, and
home study schools under the provisions of
Chapter 32, Texas Education Code.

During the past two years, the Agency has re-
doubled its effort to ensure that proprietary
schools are meeting the requirements of the law.
The State Board of Education adopted new rules in
1975 strengthening requirements for showing fi-
nancial stability, for assuring that schools are in
compliance at the time a certificate of approval is
issued, and for assuring that students are fairly
assessed the amount of tuition based on their
actual attendance should they terminate their
enrollment.

Staff of the Texas Education Agency began a
program of making rapid spot checks of refunds in
schools which have a practice of collecting all
tuition in advance. In addition, comprehensive
visits are made to schools approximately 90 days
before their certificates are to be renewed, in order
to ensure no violations exist at the time of issuance
of a certificate. If a school is found in noncompli-
ance during one of these visits, steps are taken
immediately to furnish notice of intent on the part
of the Texas Education Agency to revoke or deny
a certificate of approval.

During the fall of 1975 a process was initiated
whereby certificate dates could be staggered so
that approximately the same number of certificates
of approval would come up for renewal each
month during the year. That process will be
complete by December 1976. Since January 1.
1975, the staff has conducted 133 spot checks of
proprietary schools to determine if refunds were
being made in a timely manner. When violations of
the refund policy are found, action is taken
immediately. A total of 247 prerenewal and 1,499
routine surveys have been conducted in proprietary
schools during the past two years. By September 1,
1976, 165 schools in Texas and 19 out-of-state
schools were certified. Since September 1974,62
schools have closed and another 49 new schools
have received certificates of approval.

The Texas Education Agency is also charged with
approving and supervising institutions and job
training establishments which participate in the
G.l. Bill, Chapters 34, 35, and 36, Title 38, United
States Code. During the biennium, 52 schools were
approved, 53 apprenticeship training programs
were added, and 1,036 new programs of training
on-the-job were established. At the close of the
1974-1976 biennium, more than 100,000 veterans
and other eligible persons were enrolled in ap-
proved courses and on-the-job training programs.
Funding to the Agency from the Veterans Admin-
istration is for administrative costs only. By
August, 1976, Agency staff had made some 10,181
visits to institutions and training establishments for
approval or supervisory purposes.

Under new Veterans Administration regulations,
the 220 colleges and universities in Texas approved
for veterans have been required to submit specific
standards for measuring student progress. Stan-
dards of progress for all institutions of higher
learning have been evaluated, approved by the
Agency, and forwarded to the Veterans Adminis-
tration. The staff has also been working on a
project with schools which offer non-degree pro-
grams. These schools are required to submit evi-
dence that at least 50 percent of their graduates
over a two-year period are employed in the field
for which they were trained. As of August 31,
1976, the enrollment in 391 courses has been
restricted either because the courses could not
meet the 50 percent placement requirement or the
required evidence had not been submitted.

40





FISCAL SERVICES

Texas public schools receive their support from three different funding sources: state, local,

and federal. While the actual dollar amount changes from year to year, the basic pattern has

remained the same. That is, state and local money from taxes and other sources paid

approximately 89 percent of the total cost of public education in Texas while federal funds

accounted for about II percent during the biennium. Details of the funding programs are

presented in this section.



PUBLIc SCHOOL FINANCE
During the past two years Texas has operated and
financed its public school system under House Bill
I I26 passed by the 64th Legislature in regular
session. This law provided the bridge between the
Gilmer-Aikin Laws of 1949 and the requirements
of today's larger and more complex pattern of
public education.

While it is considered to be interim legislation,
House Bill I 126 did move the system for financing
public school education toward:

(I) Equity in funding and educational
opportunity.

(2) More local control through increased
flexibility.

(3) Public school accountability.

Within weeks after the legislation was signed into
law, Texas Education Agency staff members com-
pleted a detailed analysis of each funding change,
prepared a series of documents selling out new
guidelines, and conducted a series of briefing
sessions for school district administrators through-
out the state. These sessions, held at each of the
regional education service centers, were largely
technical in nature in order to explain application
and accounting procedures.

Publications included two issues of Explanations
and Interpretations of House Bill 1126, salary
schedules, and coding pamphlets. A separate book-
let, School Finance: The Next Two Years, was
designed to help school districts inform parents
and other citizens concerning the new law.

FOUNDATION SCHOOL PROGRAM
In Texas, the state fulfills its constitutional respon-
sibility for public education through the Founda-
tion School Program. The Foundation School
Program, enacted under the Gilmer-Aikin Laws of
1949, provides for combined state and local
funding of a guaranteed public education program.
Most state money destined for individual districts
continues to flow through the Foundation School
Program pipeline.

The Foundation School Program draws its state
funds from two sources: the Available School
Fund and the Foundation Program Fund.

The Available School Fund, established by the
Texas Constitution, is distributed according to the
number of children attending public school in each
district. Income from the investment of the Perma-
nent School Fund and revenue from various
dedicated taxes are placed in the Available School
Fund each year.

The Foundation School Fund is supported by the
General Revenue Fund, the Omnibus Tax Clear-
ance Fund, and certain other dedicated taxes.

Foundation School Program Funds are allocated to
school districts to provide basic support for four
major components: salaries for personnel, mainte-
nance and operation, transportation, and certain
categorical programs.

A REVISED FOUNDATION
SCHOOL PROGRAM
House Bill 1126 added approximately $500 million
to the level of the Foundation School Program in
1975-76, guaranteeing school districts an expanded
source of funding. The salary schedule for Founda-
tion School Program personnel was raised, trans-
portation funding was improved, operational cost
allowances were increased, three programs were
funded for the first time, and the funding of
several other programs was enhanced.

Under the new legislation, each school district's
share of this local-state partnership is determined
by its ability to support public education as
measured by the market value of taxable property
in the district.

Market values used in 1975-76 and in 1976-77 are
based on the market values for the 1974 tax year
as reported in the Official Compilation of 1974
School District Value Data by the Office of the
Governor. In succeeding years, the second prior
year values will be used. For example, in 1977-78
the district share will be based on 1975 market
values.

43



FOUNDATION SCHOOL PROGRAM COSTS 1974-75

Total cost of the Foundation School Program for 1974-75 was
$1,461,948,832. This figure was divided into the following cost items:

A market value review panel, authorized under
House Bill 1126, heard 153 requests for changes in
market value of property in the Official Compila-
tion. The panel recommended and the commis-
sioner of education allowed 23 necessary adjust-
ments as a result of these appeals.

The new school finance law also continues the
authority for the commissioner of education to
adjust a district's share of the Foundation School
Program whenever natural or economic disaster has
drastically reduced property values as they existed
in 1974.

The law also included several provisions that
operated during the biennium to protect districts
against drastic increases in their local share of the
Foundation School Program. These "save-

Salaries - Professional Personnel
Salaries - Teacher Aides
Maintenance and Operation
Transportation - Regular
Transportation - Special Education
Transportation - Vocational Education
Agency Administration
Other Special Education Programs
Vocational Contract Services
Bilingual Education
Pre-School Non-English Speaking
Pre-School Deaf
Incentive Aid
County-Wide Day Schools for the Deaf
Educational Television
Regional Media Centers
Computer Services
Sick Leave
Student Teaching
Education Service Centers

TOTAL

harmless" clauses represent state costs that under
the law will later be absorbed locally.

Looking forward to 1977, the Legislature required
the Office of the Governor to conduct a detailed
school finance study during the period between the
end of the 64th and the beginning of the 65th
sessions. This study was keyed to two objectives:

(I) Study of alternative methods of allocating
funds to school districts in order to ensure that
each student has access to educational programs
appropriate to his or her needs.

(2) Determination of the ability of school districts
to support education, based on the value of taxable
property.

$1,263,661 , I 09
36,720,589
83,610,298
28,729,672
3,066,058
300,596

2,943,300
16,977,137

538,284
1,798,031

75,000
85,145

2,172,256
3,522,144
598,722

2,304,344
2,512,647
4,500,000
2,853,500
4,980,000

$1,461,948,832

44



The Texas Education Agency provided comput-
erizeddistrict-by-district information for analyzing
the impact of the proposals resulting from the
Governor'sstudy.

A closer examination of House Bill I 126 in its
present format and the changes it has generated
duringthe past 18months follows.

StateEqualization Aid

House Bill 1126 added a major new feature to
state-local funding of public schools. With the
State Equalization Aid program, the state has
taken a step toward equal fiscal resources for
schooldistricts.

Under the new law, state equalization aid totaled
$49,064,049 which was allocated to 621 school
districts serving 78 percent of the students in Texas
public schools. Many of these districts had less
than $75,000 in market value for each student in
average daily attendance. More than 50 percent
had less than $30,000 in market value per student.

During the 1975-76 school year, total revenuesper
student in average daily attendance ranged from
$997 in schools with less than $30,000 in market
value to $ I ,793 in districts with $200,000 or more
in market value behind each student. The state
averagewas $ 1,162 per student.

FOUNDATION SCHOOL PROGRAM COSTS 1975-76

Total cost of the Foundation School Program for 1975-76 was
$2,043,070,490. This figure was divided into the following cost items:

Salaries
Maintenance and Operation
Transportation - Regular
Transportation - Vocational
Transportation - Special Education
Agency Administration
Other Special Education Programs
Vocational Contract Services
Bilingual Education
Pre-School Non-English Speaking
Pre-School Deaf
Incentive Aid
Regional Day School for the Deaf
Educational Television
Regional MediaCenters
Computer Services
Sick Leave
Student Teaching
Education ServiceCenters
Compensatory Education *
Driver Education *
Minimum Aid'
Equalization Aid*

TOTAL

*New programs under HB I 126
45

$1,6I6,624,076
231,772,164
47,589,456

388,668
5,345,921
4,460,000
18,746,942
454,263

4,750,000
75,000
200,000

1,900,000
10,110,000
675,000

2,450,000
2,520,000
4,500,000
3,000,000
7,559,000
24,510,000
2,700,000
2,740,000
50,000,000

$2,043,070,490



FOUNDATION PROGRAM FUNDS
-

Sources Year

State:

Foundation Funds

State Available

Total State Funds

Local:

County Available Funds

Net Local Fund Assignment

Budgetary Excess

Total Local Funds

Total Funds

Year

1974-75 1975-76

$ 733,718,673 $1,152,490,425

468,738,596 481 ,149,683

$1,202,457,269 $1,633,640,108

$ 681,768 s 714,162

258,409,795 408,716,220

400,000 -0-

259,491,563 409,430,382

$1,461,948,832 $2,043,070,490

each district must still employ a sufficient number
of certified teachers to main tain an average ratio of
not less than one teacher for every 25 students in
average daily attendance.

One problem raised by the weighting system has
focused on assignment and payment of aides.
Definitions of Aides I, II, and III are written in
general terms in the law, making their proper
placement both in the job and in the pay grade
difficult. The Texas Education Agency developed a
new publication, "Guidelines for Use of Aides, Pay
Grades 1, 11, and IU, " to give school districts a base
on which to build their own job descriptions and
salary schedules.

Accountability

House Bill 1126 makes accreditation by the Texas
Education Agency a condition for receiving funds
under the Foundation School Program. First steps
to help districts develop their own capability for
planning, budgeting, and evaluation got underway
in 1974. Development of this framework for

46

Local Con trol

Control of each district's own staffing pattern and
thus its day-to-day operation was increased by the
new personnel unit method for determining the
Foundation School Program minimum salary allo-
cation. Each district is allocated a total or bulk
number of personnel units based on the number of
students in average daily attendance in the regular
education program. Full-time equivalent daily at-
tendance earned by students enrolled in vocational
and special education programs is no longer in-
cluded in the average daily attendance of regular
programs for allocating personnel units.

The major change in this new staffing allocation is
keyed to the weighting of personnel positions. The
value assigned to each person employed is deter-
mined by the pay grade. Under this weighting
system, personnel unit values range from .50 for
pay grade I (Aide I) to 2.50 for pay grade 18
(superintendent).

This new flexibility does return some decision-
making control to the school districts. However,



setting goals, conducting a self-study, and then
designing a five-year plan is continuing, with an
additional 200 districts involved in the process
each year. The Texas Education Agency will
continue to work with all districts in an effort to
help them build their own accountability-based
systems which will meet the mandatory accredita-
tion requirements. Accreditation for state funding
becomes mandatory in 1977-78. (For additional
details, see the Support Services section of this
report.)

Categorical Programs

Compensatory Education - For the first time,
state funds were provided for programs for educa-
tionally disadvantaged children. A total of $25.4
million wasappropriated to support supplementary
school programs in language development, reading,
mathematics, bilingual-multicultural education,
staff development, instructional personnel, mate-
rials, and equipment. As of August 31, 1976, some
922 school districts had requested state compensa-
tory funds totaling $24,523,096.

The impact of this additional $40 per eligible
student on school districts may be difficult to
determine, however. Two major problems current-
ly exist in administering the program. The first is
directly related to federal regulations on compara-
bility which have limited the necessary flexibility
of state funds. The other is concerned with the
possible overlapping of migrant, bilingual, federal
compensatory, and some special education pro-
grams.

Driver Education - Beginning with the 1975-76
school year, districts were able to apply for
Foundation School Program support for driver
education for the first time. In 1975-76, these
funds were limited to $25 per student for up to 20
percent of the students enrolled in grades 10-12, or
$3,064,285 for 122,271 students. However, actual
driver education enrollment totaled 154,096 stu-
dents. As a result, the per student allocation was
reduced to $19.90, based on actual enrollment. At
the same time, instruction costs were estimated at
$80 per student.

As a result-of this funding pattern and a ruling by
the Attorney General in October 1975 that
school districts-not students-must pay these
kinds of costs, many driver education programs

were affected. In some districts, for example,
classroom instruction was offered during the reg-
ular school year while behind-the-wheel experience
was restricted to the summer quarter when the
district could charge the fees. In others, use of
simulators was dropped entirely in an effort to
trim instruction costs.

Special Education and Vocational Education -
Neither special education nor vocational education
was funded automatically by the Legislature. Spe-
cial education funds were appropriated each year
in sections of the GeneralAppropriations Act by a
specific amount. The 1975-76 special education
allocation totaled $218,255,083. The 1975-76
allocation for occupational education and technol-
ogy totaled $107,010,436.

Special education students eligible for vocational
programs may continue their work in these classes.
However, they are not counted as part of the
regular school program. These students are now
included in the total figure for vocational rather
than special education.

Maintenance and Operation - House Bill 1126
increased the allowance for maintenance and oper-
ation under the Foundation School Program to
$90 per student in average daily attendance for
1975-76 and $95 beginning in 1976-77. This
allowance, previously allocated as $660 per
teacher, had amounted to about $35 per student in
1974-75.

Transportation - Student transportation allow-
ances grew from $28,268,145 in 1974-75 to
$47,537,247 in 1975-76. At the same time, the
allocations for transporting handicapped students
increased from $150 per eligible child to actual
costs not to exceed $260 per child. Thus, the
special education transportation cost jumped from
$3,066,126 in 1974-75 to $5,345,921 in 1975-76.

County Superintendents

The number of county superintendents continues
to decline throughout the state. Authorized under
Subchapter C, Chapter 17, Texas Education Code,
elected county superintendents continued to exist
in 113 counties in 1974-75, dropping to 96 in
1975-76. The number of ex-officio county superin-
tendents increased from 106 to 122 during the
two-year period.

47



PERMANENT SCHOOL FUND
The Permanent School Fund, created 122 years
ago by the Fifth Legislature in 1854 with a $2
million appropriation, is a perpetual state trust
fund constitutionally authorized for the benefit of
the public schools of Texas. The fund is adminis-
tered by the State Board of Education under
policies conforming to constitutional and statutory
requirements relating to organization and manage-
ment of its investment program.

As of August 31, 1976, the Permanent School
Fund totaled $1,318,313,917, as compared to
$1,176,441,741 at the close of the previous fiscal
year. This amounts to an increase of more than 12
percent in the permanent fund.

None of the fund principal may be expended, but
must be invested. The income eamed on invest-
ments is deposited in the Available School Fund
and distributed to the public schools on a per
capita basis derived from the previous years.

In 1961 the State Board of Education was autho-
rized to invest the fund in corporate securities.
Since that time investments have been concen-
trated in corporate bonds and common stocks.
Since 1961, profit from the sales of common
stocks and municipal bonds has added
$17,841,066 to the principal. During this period
the principal grew 190 percent while the income
from investments increased 391 percent.

STATE PERMANENT SCHOOL FUND INVESTMENTS ON AUGUST 31. 1976
Percentage of Current
Investmen ts Rate of

Type of Security Par Value Book Value (Book Value) Return*

U.S. Treasury Bonds

Marketable $215,338,000.00 $ 212,934,989.70 16.26% 3.67%
Non-Marketable
Series B 7,500,000.00 7,500,000.00 0.57% 2.75%

Total Governments $222,838,000.00 $ 220,434,989.70 16.83% 3.64%

Municipal Bonds

School Bonds $ 25,517,500.00 $ 25,422,107.00 1.94%
Other Municipals J 0,808,000.00 10,714,704.07 0.82%

Total Municipals $ 36,325,500.00 $ 36,136,811.07 2.76% 3.23%

Corporate Securities

Bonds $577,317,800.00 $ 575,398,457.18 43.93% 7.38%
Convertible Bonds 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 0.08% 6.50%
Preferred Stock 1,746,674.88 0.13% 7.56%
Common Stock 475,054,307.96 36.27% 5.16%

Total Corporate Securities $1,053,199,440.02** 80.41% 6.38%

TOTAL INVESTMENTS $1,309,771,240.79 100.00% 5.83%
'Based on full year's return and current dividend rates for stocks.

**$989,819.50 stocks and $3,301,000.00 (Book Value) Corporate Bonds in transit.

48



The rate of return on the Permanent School Fund
since 1961 has increased from 3.38 percent to 5.38
percent while the annual income from investments
has increased from $13,766,435 to $67,573,179.

The current rate of return on August 31 for the
years indicated was as follows: 1963 -3 .57%;
1972-4.56%; 1973-4.81%; 1974-5.22%; and
1975-5.50%.

FEDERAL SUPPORT
Federal funds allocated to Texas for public educa-
tion provide a continuing stimulant for programs
designed to meet highly specialized needs. They
represented approximately II percent of the total
revenue needed to finance the state's public school
system during the biennium.

In general, federal aid to Texas schools is admin-
istered by the Texas Education Agency. Sec-
tion 11.02, Texas Education Code, provides that
no county board of education or school district
trustees shall enter into contracts with or accept
money from an agency of the federal government
except under the rules and regulations prescribed
by the Agency.

However, direct federal allocations to school dis-
tricts may be made in programs concerned with

desegregation and with efforts to aid schools
heavily impacted by children of military personnel
or other federal employees. This assistance in
federally affected areas may finance school mainte-
nance, operation, and construction of new build-
ings.

Federal funds for education flow into the state
from three main sources: the Office of Education,
National Institute of Education, and the Depart-
ment of Agriculture.

The Office of Education supports a number of
categorical programs, each governed by a state plan
approved by the State Board of Education and the
appropriate federal agency.

The National Institute of Education primarily
supports programs to provide information to edu-
cators.

The Department of Agriculture provides direct
assistance to the school lunch, breakfast, and
special milk programs.

Vocational Education

The oldest federal assistance program is the one
which contributes to support of occupational
education.

ESTIMATED FEDERAL FUNDS FOR VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS

Work Incentive
Hncludes construction, research and exemplary projects, consumer and homemaking
education, cooperative and work-study programs.

"The Comprehensive Employment and Training Act of 1973 repealed the Manpower
Development and Training Act.

Post-Secondary

Adult Vocational Programs

Disadvantaged

Handicapped

Other'

Adult Basic Education

Civil Defense Education

Comprehensive Employment and
Training"

1974-75

$9,102,191

5,856,689

3,225,389

5,475,826

2,932,961

5,749,496

3,281,437

71,000

1975-76

$4,711,259

7,857,246

2,474,772

7,381,465

2,700,409

4,986,208

3,658,476

75,000

4,050,790

454,910

3,941,088

-0-

49

I

I



Elementary and Secondary Education Act

The Elementary and Secondary Education Act and
its amendments provide federal funds for the
improvement of education for Texas children in
public and non public schools and for strengthening

the Texas Education Agency. Titles VII and VIII
are administered from the United States Office of
Education; the Texas Education Agency adminis-
ters the other title programs. Grants under this
legislation do not have to be matched by school
districts.

ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION ACT

ESEA

Title I: To develop compensatory
education programs

Title I Migrant: To develop
supplementary programs for
the children of migratory farm
workers

Title II: To improve library and
instructional materials'

Titk III: To demonstrate in-
novative programs and services'

Title V: To strengthen state
departments of education'

Title VI, Education of the
Handicapped Act: To provide
funds for programs and
services for exceptional
children

1974-75 1975-76

$104,126,857 $106,137,989

19,034,289 19,095,576

5,352,001 2,581,994

5,208,398 3,539,443

1,927,374 1,006,806

7,018,196 7,246,680

Title VII: To develop bilingual
instruction (Funds flow
directly to schools)

'Absorbed by ESEA Title IV at 50 percent rate in 1975-76 and 100 percent in
1976-77.

50



NDEA, EPDA, Right to Read

Under the National Defense Education Act
(NDEA), which assists schools in improvement of
instruction in various subject areas, districts are
reimbursed 50 percent of the cost of materials and
equipment.

Funds under the Education Professions Develop-
ment Act (EPDA) have contributed to a number of
projects to strengthen competencies of teachers
and other educators.

Under the Right to Read program, Texas has
received funds which have supported staff develop-
ment opportunities for Right to Read coordinators
in education service centers and school districts.

OTHER FEDERAL PROGRAMS

Expenditures (Estimate) 1974-75 1975-76

NDEATitle 11I*

EPDA

Right to Read

$1,364,130 $844,732

1,045,915 723,279

234,000 220,428

*Absorbed by ESEA Title IV at 50 percent rate in 1975-76 and 100 percent in
1976-77.

TEXAS EDUCATION COST: $3.7 BILLION IN 1975-76

Public school education in Texas cost an estimated
$3.7 billion in local, county, state, and federal
funds during 1975-76. The Texas Education
Agency administers the state's responsibility for

both state and federal funds. County and school
district funds are administered by local boards of
trustees.

SOURCES OF REVENUE FOR TEXAS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1975-76 (ESTIMATED)

Federal 11%
Local 39% State 50%

51



REVENUE RECEIPTS FOR FINANCING PUBLIC EDUCATION IN TEXAS*

State
Estimate Estimate
1974-75 1975-76

$ 471,984,000 $ 485,958,000
23,019,000 38,678,000
803,791,000 I, I 0 I ,530,000
50,807,000 63,126,000
2,563,000 5,300,000

120,937,000 143,407,000
882,000 2,000,000
124,000

4,045,000 6,152,000

5,404,000 9,329,000
8,026,000 7,667,000
5,118,000 6,982,000

1,496,700,000 1,870,129,000

Estimate Estimate
1974-75 1975-76

8,120,000 9,273,000

Estimate Estimate
1974-75 1975-76

991,984,000 1,076,471,000
10,314,000 10,152,000
1,173,000 1,300,000

70,663,000 99,973,000
254,301,000 269,350,000

1,328,435,000 1,457,246,000

Available School Fund
Textbook Fund
Foundation School Fund
Vocational Education
Adult Education
Teacher Retirement
Driver Education
Supplemental Salary Aid
School Lunch Program
Special Schools (includes Regular
Deaf Schools and Deaf and Blind)

Other State Funds
Agency Administration, State Funds

TOTAL

In termedia te

Revenue from Intermediate Sources

Local

Maintenance Tax
Tuition Fees from Patrons
Transportation Fees from Patrons
Other Revenues
Debt Service Tax

TOTAL

52



Estimate Estimate
Federal 1974-75 1975-76

School Lunch and Milk 103,186,000 118,096,000
Vocational Education 37,700,000 32,435,000
Maintenance and Operation 36,797,000 33,577,000
Plant Construction 3,097,000 1,500,000
National Defense Education Act 2,264,000 845,000
E.S.E.A., (I,I1,II1,IV,V,VI,VtI) 153,932,000 160,865,000
Civil Defense 67,000 75,000
Adult Education 3,809,000 3,281,000
Veterans Education 512,000 615,000
Manpower Development
(includes Area Redevelopment) 2,639,000 2,148,000

Civil Rights (Title IV, Technical Aid) 237,000 482,000
Education Professions
Development Act 920,000 723,000

Work Incentive -0- -0-
Driver Education -0- 1,000,000
Emergency School
Assistance Program 20,877,000 22,566,000

Other Federal Resources 16,838,000 18,703,000

TOTAL 382,868,000 396,911,000

Estimate
1974-75

Estimate
1975·76

TOTAL CURRENT REVENUE
RECEIPTS $3,216,123,000 3,733,559,000

• Sources: Annual Independent Audit and Official Budget reports submitted by Texas school districts to
the Texas Education Agency; Annual Report of Revenue Expenditures and Fund Balances prepared by
Texas Education Agency; and unpublished tabulations compiled by Texas Education Agency.

53





PROFESSIONAL STAFF -TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY
(As Of November 1976)

M. L. BROCKETTE, Commissioner of Education
(Executive Officer of the State Board of Education)

(512475-3271)

Planners I:
Bob Barker
David Lakier

ALTON O. BOWEN, Deputy Commissioner,
Administrative Services

(512-475-4536)

Methods and Procedures Specialist:
Barbara Beverly

Director, Management Information Center:
Donald H. Offerman 475-2259

L. HARLAN FORD, Deputy Commissioner,
Programs and Personnel Development

(512475-3723)

State Plan and Special Projects:
Lee Batsel

Data Collection:
William Jay 475-6234
Bryan JolleyJ. B. MORGAN, Associate Commissioner,

Policies and Services
(512-475-7077) Computer Operations: Ray LoU ............ 475-2257

CAROLYN RUHMANN, Appointments and Business
Secretary, State Board of Education

(512-475-4318)

Director, Dissemination:
Virginia Cu tter ... . ... 475·5601

Educational Writer: Vaughn Aldredge

Note: The telephone numbers listed to the right of the
columns below are for all individual listings between the
number and the next one following it. Unless otherwise
noted, all listings are for the Area Code 512.

Staff Services Assistant: Louise Meyers

Program Directors:
Patrick Martin
Marjorie Wightman

Investment Officer: Melvin H. OIle 4754791 Consultants:
Phil Miller
Luke L. Patrenella, Jr.Assistant Investment Officer: Jim H. Hooks, Jr.

General Counsel: William C. Bednar, Jr. 475-3272 Resource Center and Duplicating Unit __ 475-3468

Staff Attorney: Karen Johnson Program Director: Robert Fisher

ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER, POLICIES
AND SERVICES

J. B. Morgan 475-7077

Graphic Arts Supervisor: Marianne Kuentsler

Tape and Television Lab Supervisor:
Darnel Urban

Systems Analyst II:
Beverly Bardsley

Resource Center Library ................. 475-3567

Director, Personnel Administration
and Staff Development
Richard A. Steele _.475-4141

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, PROGRAMS AND PERSONNEL
DEVELOPMENT

L. Harlan Ford 475-3723

Assistant Director: Jim Sonntag ASSISTANT DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, PROGRAMS AND
PERSONNEL DEVELOPMENT

Robert A. Montgomery 475·6244Personnel Technician: Larry Loiselle

Director, Information Analysis:
Ron Knight 475-6448

Director, Textbook Division:
J. Henry Perry .. .....•...... 475-4676

I!rogram Directors:
Jerry T. Barton 475-4296

Assistant Director: Guy C. West

55



Supervisor, Textbook Distribution:
C. J. Seidenberger

Director, Special Programs:
Andrew T. Nutt . . ..... '" ... 475-2581

Director, Career Education:
Walter Rambo 475-2581

Director, Curriculum Development:
Leroy F. Psencik 475.3653

ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER, PLANNING AND
EVALUATION

Charles W.Nix _ _ 475-2066

Consultant, Business Education:
Evelyn Kisner 475-2608

Program Director, Driver Education:
Glenn L. Peavy.. . 475-3653

Director, Planning Projects: '
Edward Manigold Consultants:

Aubrey Wilkins
Joddie WitteConsultant: Edgar N. Morgan

Director, Assessment and Evaluation:
Walter R. Howard

Program Director, Elementary Education:
Glen French. .. . 475-3653

Director, Assessment:
Keith Cruse

Consultants:
Maria I. Ramirez
O. V. Scott
Elizabeth VernonProgram Director, Assessment:

William R. Fisher

Consultants, Assessment:
John Cadena
Connie Mclendon
James Meurer
Esther Mutchler

Program Director, Fine Arts:
D. E. Irwin

Consultants:
Philip A. Manning
Barbara Carol Smith
l. N. Williams

Director, Evaluation: 475-4448
Marvin Veselka

Program Director, Foreign Languages:
Bobby LaBouve

Program Director, Evaluation:
Richard J. Hardebeck Consultant: Maria Ines Garcia

Consultants, Evaluation:
Carl Defibaugh
Joseph Hegarty

Program Director, Health and Physical
Education:
Ewell Sessom 475-3653

Director, School Accreditation: .......•....... 475~3791
H. E. Phillips

Consultant: Fillmore Hendrix

Program Director:
Jack Mayberry

Program Director, English Language Arts:
Donna K. Townsend 475-2608

Chief Consultants:
Ben H. Branch
Meliton Gonzalez
lone Stewart

Consultants:
Celestia B. Davis
Russell Harold Hollis
Elizabeth Linebarger

Consultants:
Myron Blankfield
Keith Harding
Nancy Ruff

Program Director, Mathematics:
Alice R. Kidd . . 475-3653

Consultant: Billy L. Hopkins

Program Director, Science:
Calvin Story 475-2608

ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER, GENERAL EDUCATION
Dorothy Davidson _ _ 475-2581 Consultants:

J. J. Huckestein
B. T. SlaterDirector, Crime Prevention and Drug Education:

Louise Dooley-Vance 475~2952

Program Director:
E. L. Roberts, Jr.

Program Director, Social Studies:
Louis Grigar 475-3823

Consultants:
John Clark
Sylvia Garcia

Consultants:
Larry W. Perry
Roberta Raithel
Elvin E. Tyrone

56



· ... 475-2581

· - .. 475-3653

· - -.475-2608

· .. - 475-3653

.. 475-3653

· _ .. 475-3653

. _.475-2608

... 475-3653

... 475-2608

.475-3823

Guidance Services: .... . _. _ 475-4276 Program Director, Health Occupations:
James R. Keeton

Chief Consultant: John Lucas
Consultant: LaRita Spence

Consultants:
Arnulfo Balboa
Mary E. Manning
Charles Merrill
Sue Mihalik
John Ridener
James A. Salmon

Program Director, Homemaking Education:
Elizabeth F. Smith. . . .. . . . . . . . 475-3818

Chief Consultant: Joe Marie Phillips

Consultants:
Jean Barton
Betty Romans
Neil L. Smith
Ruth Smith

ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER, OCCUPATIONAL
EDUCATION AND TECHNOLOGY

Cadar Parr 475-2585

Educational Writer: Carolyn Hinckley
Program Director, Industrial Education:

Robert Patterson 475-4591

Program Administrator:
Ben F. Teague . .......... _.475-4125

Chief Consultant: James Cogdell

Consultant: Wilbur Hull
Support Services Administrator:
W. H. Fitz 475-6205 Program Director, Vocational Office

Education:
Robert Gordon 475-2910Director, Program Planning

and Development:
Joe B. Neely Chief Consultant: David Childs

Program Director:
Albert Bartschmid

Program Director, Vocational Industrial
Arts:
Neil E. Ballard 475-6558

Consultants:
Walter Douglas
Billy G. Howard

Consultants:
Jerry My Cue
Alvin A. Seher

Director, Research Coordination
Unit:

Ray Barber _ - ..
Director, Post-Secondary Programs:
William A. Grusy ........ 475-4641 .... 475-3589

Program Director:
Oscar Millican

Program Directors, Program Planning
and Approval:

Elbert Marcom
E. W. QuintonConsultant: Paul A. Myers

Director, Secondary Programs:
Hayden McDaniel ..

Chief Consultant: Roland A. H. Benson
.475-4125

Chief Consultant: Hoyt Byrd 4754539
Consultants:

Linda Frank Coffey
Carroll Parker
Claude O. Speed, Jr.
H. L. Stewart
D. W. Thomas

Consultant: Jesse Carrell

Program Director, Agricultural
Education:
J. A. Marshall . Director, Adult Programs:

Bob G. Allen.
...•... _.475-3168

. ... 475-3891

Chief Consultant: G. G. Scroggins
Program Director, Program Planning
and Approval:

Ralph Mock
Consultants:
Billy L. Conner
Raymond L. Holt
Inman White (College Station: 713-823-0038) Consultants:

Raymond Brewton
Bill J. Pounds
Pavlos X. Roussos
Elwyn C. Williams

Program Director, Distributive Education:
David A. Thompson. . . _ 47 5A494

Chief Consultant: Norris Young

57



Program Directors, Technical Assistance:
W.T. Nelson _ _ 475-3129
James Woodman

Chief Consultant: B. W. Swint

Consultants:
Albert Lee Black
aaude c. Mathis
Leonard Nielsen

Support Services:

Coordinator, Guidance: Joe Tokash _ 475-4217

Chief Consultant: Robert B. Mann

Consultants:
Margaret Lindsey
Harry Thornton

Coordinator, Curriculum: Patricia F. Lindley ... 475-6205

Coordinator, Personnel Development:
Leo M. Schreiner

Consultant: Russell Walker

Coordinator, Planning and Evaluation:
Dan Bristow _ 4754237

Chief Consultant: Toni Hall

Occupational Education Area Offices

Austin: (512) 475-2120
Agricultural Education: W. H. Pittard, Jr.
Distributive Education: Berry W. Sullivan
Homemaking Education: Phoebe Denney
Industrial Education: Rex Reddell
Vocational Office Education: Dorothy J. Baum

Big Spring: (915) 263-1261
Adult Programs: George Beene
Agricultural Education: Hulan H. Harris
Distributive Education: W. W. Inkman, Jr.
Homemaking Education: Elaine Price
Industrial Education: Edward Shive
Vocational Office Education: Billy Bell

Corpus Christi: _ (512) 883-1896
Adult Programs: Ramon C. Lopez
Agricultural Education: Kirk Pettit
Distributive Education: Ward McCain
Homemaking Education: Bobbie Moore
Industrial Education: James H. Tolson
Vocational Office Education: Maxine Emery

Crockett: (713) 544-2464
Agricultural Education: Jeff Davis
Homemaking Education: Gwendolyn D. Moser
Industrial Education: Charles Kisselburg

Denton: (817) 387-2325
Adult Programs: Roy Nichols
Agricultural Education: James A. Roden
Distributive Education: Robert J. Hall
Health Occupations: Catherine Junge

Homemaking Education: Marie Healey
Industrial Education:
1. H. Patterson
Jack Wilson
Vocational Office Education: Thomas L. Loftin

Houston: _ (713) 529-6107
Adult Programs: Garland Wilson
Agricultural Education: Billy G. Lyons
Distributive Education: Ray Anderson
Homemaking Education: Judith Jackson
Industrial Education:
Robert K. Gaines
Barney Ruth
Vocational Office Education: Carl Jack Finley

McAllen: _ _ .. _ (512) 682-1374
Industrial Education: Eutiquio M. Elizondo

Plainview: (806) 293-2540
Agricultural Education: Walter labay
Distributive Education: Gene K. Coppin
Homemaking Education: Ima Dora Haile
Industrial Education: Donald M.Cook

Ofl

San Antonio: . _ (512) 224-2091
Adult Programs: Augusto A. Vidales

Stephenville: __ . . __ . (817) 968-3215
Agricultural Education: Ralph Moser
Homemaking Education: Sammie Pittman

Sulphur Springs: _. _. . (214) 885-2631
Agricultural Education: Ira Black
Homemaking Education: Norma Shipman
Industrial Education: Hollis D. Fry

Waco: ... _. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... (817) 776-0060
Agricultural Education: Durwin A. Hill
Homemaking Education: Norma Parton

ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER, SPECIAL EDUCATION
Don L. Partridge _. _ _ 475-3501

Director of Special Education:
Don Weston 475-3009

Supervising Accounts Examiner:
Clell C. Clark

Program Administration: .. 475-3507

Educational Program Director:
10 Ann Scott

Chief Consultants:
Ke'nC. Clover
Mary Cole
Lynn Frank
Sibyl Gholson
Janie Jones
Dainey Lege
Eleanor Mikulin

Consultants:
Joellen Flores
Jose Garcia

58



Director of Special Education
Program Development:
James A. Tucker (Acting Director) ....... 475-3501

Program Director: Roland H. Ludtke

Chief Consultant: E. Hayes Prothro

Consultants:
Patsy Helen Acker
Patricia C. Miller
Bettie B. Peinemann

Program Director, Deaf/Blind:
Kenneth Crow

Chief Consultant: Jill Gray

Regional Day School Program for the Deaf

Office of Education for the Deaf 475-3541

Director: Gary A. Curtis

Assistant Director: Dean Cunningham

Chief Consultant: Robert S. Johnson

Central Region (Austin) (512) 442-7821

Regiohal Superintendent: Virgil E. Flathouse
(Superintendent, Texas School for the Deaf)

Tyler Office _ __ (214) 597-5573

Chief Consultant: Jane Shuford

Waco Office _ _ (817) 756-1885

Chief Consultant: Mary K. Ferguson

Gulf Coast Region (Houston) (713) 527-9359

Regional Superintendent: Frank W. Powell

Program Director: Marvin Sallop

North Region (Richardson) (214) 690-9270

Regional Superintendent: John W.Butler

Program Director: Dorine Cunningham

South Region (San Antonio) ..... _.... (512) 733-8116

Regional Superintendent: John I. Gonzales

West Panhandle Region
(EI Paso) _ (915) 545-2555

Regional Superintendent: Viki C. Williams

Program Director: Douglas J. N. Burke

Statewide Project for the Visually Handicapped

Director: Charles R. Russell 475-3501

Chief Consultant: Agnes H. Walker

Special Schools

Superintendent, Texas School for the Blind:
Robert A. Hansen ... . .. 454-8361

Superintendent, Texas School for the Deaf:
Virgil E. Flathouse
(Regional Superintendent, Central Region) 442-7821

Director for Business Management, Special
Schools:
Glen S. Albright 3854404

ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER, EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS
FOR SPECIAL POPULAnONS
Severo Gomez 475-6663

Director, Bilingual Education:
Ernest Perez

Program Director: Victor Cruz-Aedo

Consultants:
Minerva Gorena
Elisa D. Gutierrez
Genevieve Montoya
Lawrence L. Richard
Robert L. Tipton
Emesto Zamora

Program Director, Compensatory
and Migrant Education:
Frank Contreras

Consultants:
Rosalind Eathorne
Alvaro Guevara
Joe Lopez
Jeanette Love
Ambrosio Melendrez
Sandra Nichols
Genevieve Nancy Tarlton
Roberto M. Villarreal

Program Director, Gifted
and Talented:
Ann Shaw

ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER, PROFESSIONAL
DEVELOPMENT AND INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES

Jim L. Kidd - 475-4138

Director, Professional Support and
Professional Practices:
Tom E. Anderson - 475-6836

General Educational Development
(GED) and Certificate of High School
Equivalency Programs (Information) ........ 475-3301

Director, Teacher Education:
Tom Walker 475-3236

Program Directors:
Martha R. Thomas
Edward Vodicka

Chief Consultant: Thomas E. Ryan

59



Director, Teacher Certification:
Magnolia Starks McCullough ............ 475-2721

ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER, BUSINESS
MANAGEMENT AND CONTRACT SERVICES
W.H. Van Horn, r-, 475-2962

Agency Budget Officer: Leroy Anderson 475-3516

Auditor Ill: J lilian B. Mastin, Jr.

Supervising Auditor 1: James Petty .......... 475-3513

Consultants:
Ronald Dodillet
Joyce Howard

Methods and Procedures Specialist:
Clyde Howie

Director, Instructional Resources:
George Lipscomb ... _. . ....•....... 4 75~24 7 8

Program Director: A. F. Peters

Chief Consultant: Gary Haseloff

Consultant: Robert Wright

Program Director: Mary R. Boyvey .. 475-6465

Consultants:
LaVerne C. Morrison
Ruth Ritchey

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Alton O. Bowen 475-4536

ASSISTANT DEPUTYCOMMISSIONER,
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

John R. Guemple 475-4123

Director, Internal Management:
Cecil J. Looke _ 475-4324

Director of Audits:
E. E. Randall. 475-3951

Assistant Directors of Audits:
W. C. Love
Woodrow Magness

Supervising Auditors I:
Daniel Ansley
C. Burke
F. Hubbard
B. H.Kirk
A. J. Welsh

Auditors III:
W. B. Caskey
Jack Edburg
WilliamEnde
R. P. Fairbanks
W. Gage
Vander Gold
Floyd Hendrix
Charles McCourt
Mack Neal
Leon Peters
Mer!Prokop, Jr.
H. W. Rieck
Charles Rowlen
L P. Sullivan
J. L Wade

Accounting/School Budgets

Director, Accounting:
Georgina Chu . 475·3515

Assistant Director of Accounting:
Tom Nilsen

Supervising Accounts Examiner/Reports:
C. M. Nichols

Auditors III:
Joanne Urban
Gilbert Wagner

Contract Services: John D. Ready, Jr 475-3511

Program Control/Claims Review

Director, Program Control/Claims Review:
Richard L. Jarrell . .. _.475-3511

Supervising Accounts Examiners: ~
Darrell Messer •
Helen Palmer
Luther L. Steger

Auditor III: John Casey

Special Projects

Chief Accountant Ill: Loyd W. Dreher

Chief Accountant I: O1arles Etheredge

Chief of Purchasing and Supply Services:
F. M. Coffee

ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER, FINANCIAL
ALWCATIONS
Raymon Bynum 475-2531

Administrative Services:

Consultant, School Administration:
Roy B. Scruggs

Program Director, School Plant:
T. R. Jones

Architectural Consultant: C. Lyman Ellis

Chief Consultant: Vallon 1. Voight

Director, School Transportation:
Gabe A. Gilley .............. 475·2631

60



Chief Consultants:
S. G. Deberry
Billy Jack Edwards
Bryson Hardee

Program Directors:
Lee C. Frasier. . . .......•..•..••...... 475-2606
Oren J. Poage ..........•.•.••..••.... _.475·3371
Jim Wilson.. .. . .............•..... _.475-3327

Consultants:
Billy Ed Nance
Earl Tipton
Kenneth E. Watts

Ollef Accountants II:
Paul Mettke
Bill Cummings

Director, School Lunch Program:
Charles Cole .. ',' .

Consultants: .... . .....•........ 475-3371
J. L. Akridge
AJ Fant
Mary Lavon Lysne
Robert Martinez
Andrew Patterson, Jr.
Octavia Smith
Armando Talamantez
Ira Nell Turman
Vernon Ashton 475-3327
Jay D. Caballero
Tommy Lewis Harris
James E. Hesse
Bruce Oberholtzer
Jason Rodriguez
William E. Stages
James T. Swift, Jr.

............. 4754363

Chief Consultant, School Lunch Program:
Edward N. Conner

Chief Consultant: John Perkins

Consultant: Martha Sue Goodson

Area Consultants:
Austin: Sue Spann (512) 475-4363
BigSpring: Edna Spinks (915) 263-2872
Cotulla: Kitty McLaughlin (512) 965-7691
Denton: Narda Volin sky .. _ (817) 382-2731
Houston: Patricia C. Deckert _ (713) 529-6107
Lubbock: Audette Harkins _ (806) 792-6574
Tyler: Pauline Mostiller (214) 592-5579
Waco: Elizabeth Beavers _ (817) 776-0061

Director, Occupational Administrative Services:
Luther Thompson, Jr. . 475-7931

Director, State Funding, Foundation School
Program Finance:
Richard B. Bennett .

Program Director: Paul H. Mehner

... 4754747 Supervising Accounts Examiner:
Henry Madeley

Foundation Funding
ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER, FIELD SUPPORT SERVICES
James Hill _ __ _ .. __475-4789Chief Accountant III: Dayton Taylor 475-2871

Chief Accountant II: Thomas C. Patton Consultant, Correctional Schools:
William McCullough

Supervising Account Examiners:
Sam Ragsdale
Joe Walston _ 475-2485

Director, Urban Education:
James Clark · 475-5838

Accountant 1lI: Vernon Hunt
Director, Regional Servicesand
Small Schools Project:
Ernest Chambers .... . _ 475-6400

Special Education Funding

Director of Programs:
VerIene Bankston ................•...... 475-4302

Program Director, Small Schools Project:
Dale Carmichael........ . ... _.475-3975

Consultant: Bettye Guimarin
Chief Consultants:
Joye Scheffler
Carlton Wainscott 475-2515

Director, Technical Assistance:
Gilbert Conoley .. 475-5959

Consultants:
Jane Duckett
Terrence Lyons
Charles Noe

Chief Consultants:
Harvey King
Joe Price, Sr.

Staff ServicesAssistant: Tommy Cowan 475-4302

Consultants:
Robert Alexius
Manuel Frausto
Guadalupe A. Garza
Julius W. Gordon
Terrell Hunter
Eddye F. Landers
Marion L. Marshall
Donato P. Rodriguez

Director, Federal Funding:
W. N. Kirby _ _ 475-4126

Program Director, Consolidated
Funds and Discretionary Allocations:
Jack Elrod _ 475-2031

61



Consultants:
Roma L. Anglin
Bobby G. Bone
Billy Churchwell
Clifford Clay
Thomas J. Cox, Jr.
Wendell C. Davis
Shelby Hardage
Barbara Irvine
Pauline Dee Kivett

Director, Proprietary Schools and
Veterans Education:
Janice Boyd 475-2246

Richard Lackey
Darnell Mclaurin
Gene Reeves
Joe A. Richards
Michael Shands
Floyd Tiggeman
Jose Valdez
Patrick Whelan
James L. Wright

Program Director: John A. Hutchens

Chief Consultants:
Gerald Blansitt
Harold Burditt
Oscar D. Mackey

62



Fine Arts 3, 5
Federal Support 49-51
Fiscal Services 41-54
Foreign Languages 3, 5
Foundation School Program 43-47
Free Enterprise System 5
Funding, Special Education 17

INDEX • 49TH BIENNIAL REPORT

General Education 3-9
Gifted and Talented 24
Goals for Public School Education in Texas iv
Guidance Services 33

Health, Physical Education, and Recreation 3,5
Health Occupations, Vocational I ],13
Health Services 34
Homemaking Education 11
House Bill 1126 43, 45,46

Industrial Arts 10
Industrial Education, Vocational 11
Information 33
Inservice 6, 7,12,13,14
Instructional Resources 32

Job Placement 10
Junior/Community College 11

Local Control 46

Maintenance and Operation 47
Mathema tics 3, 4, 27
Migrant Education 22-23

National Defense Education Act 51

Occupational Education and Technology 10-15
Office Education, Vocational 11

63

Accountability 28,46-47
Accreditation 28
Adult and Continuing Education II
Adult Programs (See Vocational and) 49
Agricultural Education II
Assessment 27
Available School Fund 43, 48

Bilingual Education 21-23
Bus Driver Training 34, 36, 39
Business Education 3, 5
Blind, School For 18

Career Awareness 10
Career Education 4, 8
Categorical Programs 47
Child Nutrition (See School Lunch) 34
Community College (See Junior/) 11
Community Education 10
Community Liaison (See School-Community Liaison) 34
Compensatory Education 23-24
Computer Services 38
Cooperative Education 11
Coordinated Vocational-Academic Education 11
Coordinating Information for Texas Educators 33
Correctional Education 38
County Superintendents 47
Crime Prevention and Drug Education 4-5, 39
Curriculum Publications 9

Demonstration Schools In Individualized Instruction 33
Distributive Education, Vocational 11
Driver Education 3,47
Drug Education (See Crime Prevention) 4-5
Deaf-Blind Services 17
Deaf, School for 18

Educational Programs for Special Populations 20-24
Education Professions Development Act 51
Elementary and Secondary Education Act 50
Enrollments 7, 8, 15
English Language Arts 3-4
Evaluation 11, 28



Partnership Tradition 27
Permanent School Fund 4849
Physical Education 5
Planning 28
Planning and Renewal 27
Priorities, State Board of Education v
Proprietary Schools and Veterans Education 40
Public School Finance 43

State Board of Education 27
State Equalization Aid 45
Statewide Project for Visually Handicapped 16
Statewide Program for the Deaf 16
Student Placement Follow-Up 10
Student Services 33
Student Transportation 47
Support Services 2742

Quarter System 3 Talented (See Gifted) 24
Teacher Education and Certification 29-31
Teacher Training 16-17
Technical Assistance 37
Technical Education, Vocational 11
Texas School for the Blind 18
Texas School for the Deaf 18
Textbook Information 32

Reading 4, 27, 51
Regional Education Service Centers 38
Renewal (See Planning) 27
Research Projects 12
Revenue Receipts 52-53
Revenue Sources 51
Revised Foundation School Program 4347
Right to ReadProgram 51 Urban Education 37

School Audits 3940
School Lunch and Child Nutrition 34-35
School Plant 37-38
School-Community Liaison 34
Science 3
Services to Deaf-Blind 17
Small Schools Project 37
Social Studies 3, 5
Special Education 16-19, 39, 47
Special Populations (See Education for) 20-24
Special Services 3740
Staff Development 6-7

Veterans Education (See Proprietary Schools and) 40
Vocational and Adult Programs 10-11
Vocational Curriculum 11-12
Vocational Education 47, 49
Vocational Education for the Handicapped 17-18

Windham School District 38

Youth Organizations, Vocational 14

64



1 16

.ls and) 40

17-18






